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MODIFIED BROWN ACT REQUIREMENTS IN LIGHT OF COVID-19 
 
In Compliance with CA Executive Orders N-25-20 and N-29-20 members of the Board of Directors and members 
of the public will participate in this meeting in person or by teleconference.  The call in information for the Board 
of Directors and the public is as follows: 
 
Zoom Meeting URL:  https://us06web.zoom.us/webinar/register/WN_2yc0hEgTTriCM-8OPvTfZw 
  

Any member of the public on the telephone may speak during Public Comment or may email public comments to 
admin@sutterbutteflood.org and comments will be read from each member of the public.  During this period of 
modified Brown Act Requirements, Sutter Butte Flood Control Agency will use best efforts to swiftly resolve 
requests for reasonable modifications or accommodations with individuals with disabilities, consistent with the 
Americans with Disabilities Act, and resolving any doubt whatsoever in favor of accessibility.   

 
 

County of Sutter 
Mat Conant 
Mike Ziegenmeyer 
Alt. Karm Bains 
Alt. Nicholas Micheli 

County of Butte 
Bill Connelly 
Tod Kimmelshue 

City of Yuba City 
Shon Harris 
Grace Espindola 
Alt. Marc Boomgaarden 
 
 

City of Live Oak 
Lakhvir Ghag 
Alt. Luis Hernandez 

City of Gridley 
Bruce Johnson 
 

City of Biggs 
Bo Sheppard 
Alt. Chuck Nuchols 

Levee District 1 
Charlie Hoppin 
Al Montna 
Alt. Vacant 
Alt. Drew Stresser 
 

Levee District 9 
Mike Morris 
Chris Schmidl 
 

 
AGENDA SUMMARY 
 
REGULAR MEETING/CALL TO ORDER 

 Roll Call 

 Pledge of Allegiance 
 
PUBLIC COMMENT 
Members of the public will be allowed to address the Sutter Butte Flood Control Agency’s Board of Directors on 
items of interest to the public that are within the subject matter jurisdiction of the Board. Any member of the 
audience who may wish to bring a matter before the Board that has not been placed on the agenda may do so at 
this time; however, State law provides that no action may be taken on any item not appearing on the posted 
Agenda.  
 
 
 

Sutter Butte Flood Control Agency 
Board of Directors Agenda – Regular Meeting, December 8, 2021, 1 p.m.  
City of Yuba City – Council Chambers - 1201 Civic Center Blvd., Yuba City 
 

 
  

https://us06web.zoom.us/webinar/register/WN_2yc0hEgTTriCM-8OPvTfZw
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CONSENT CALENDAR  
The Consent Calendar groups together those items which are considered noncontroversial or for which prior 
policy direction has been given to staff and that require only routine action by the Board. The Chair will advise the 
audience that the matters may be adopted in total by one motion; however, the Board may, at its option or upon 
request of a member of the public, consider any matter separately. 
 

1. Approval of the Minutes for the November 10, 2021 Board Meeting 
 
2. 2022 Board Meeting Dates 

 
3. Consider approval of Resolution 2021-12 Authorizing Remote Teleconference Meetings under the Brown 

Act 
 
PRESENTATION, DISCUSSION & ACTION ITEMS  
 

4. Updated Strategic Plan 
 
INFORMATIONAL AND POSSIBLE APPROVAL ITEMS 
 

5. Presentation and File Monthly Financial Report 
 

6. Presentation and File Program/Project Update  
 
ADJOURNMENT 
The next regularly scheduled Board of Directors meeting will be held on Wednesday, February 9, 2022 at 1 p.m. 
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MODIFIED BROWN ACT REQUIREMENTS IN LIGHT OF COVID-19 
 
The Sutter Butte Flood Control Agency (Agency) Board of Directors (Board), State of California, met on the above date at 
1 p.m. in Compliance with CA Executive Orders N-25-20 and N-29-20 members of the Board of Directors and members of 
the public participated in this meeting by teleconference.   
 

   These minutes do not represent a transcript of the meeting and are intended to be a summary of the most important 
points. For a complete record, please refer to the video recording of the meeting, which is posted on SBFCA’s website: 
http:/sutterbutteflood.org/board/meetings-agendas/ 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT 
 County of Sutter:  Mat Conant, Mike Ziegenmeyer 
 County of Butte:  Bill Connelly  
 City of Yuba City:  Grace Espindola, Shon Harris    

City of Biggs:   Bo Sheppard 
City of Gridley:   Bruce Johnson 
City of Live Oak:   Lakhvir Ghag     

 Levee District 9:   Mike Morris 
 Levee District 1:   Charlie Hoppin, Drew Stresser 
  
MEMBERS ABSENT: Chris Schmidl, Tod Kimmelshue, Al Montna 
 
STAFF PRESENT: Michael Bessette, Executive Director; Agency Counsel; Andrea Clark; Seth Wurzel, Budget Manager; Chris 
Fritz; and Terra Yaney, Board Clerk 

 
MEETING/CALL TO ORDER 
At 1:00 p.m., Director Grace Espindola opened the meeting and led the group in the pledge of allegiance. 
 
PUBLIC COMMENT 
No public Comment 
 
CONSENT CALENDAR 

1. Approval of the Minutes for the October 13, 2021 Board Meeting 
2. Approve and authorize the Executive Director to execute Task Order 26 Amendment No. 1 with HDR for services 

related to the closeout of the Feather River West Levee Project O&M Manual updates 
3. Consider approval of Resolution 2021-10 Authorizing Remote Teleconference Meetings under the Brown Act 

 
A motion to approve the Consent Calendar was made by Director Mat Conant and seconded by Director Mike Morris. 
The motion passed with no objection. The Consent Calendar was approved as follows: 

 Mat Conant– yes  Bruce Johnson- yes 

 Bill Connelly - yes  Mike Morris- yes 

 Grace Espindola– yes  Bo Sheppard– yes 

 Lakhvir Ghag -  yes  Drew Stresser - abstained 

 Shon Harris-  Yes  Mike Ziegenmeyer - yes 

 Charlie Hoppin - yes  

Sutter Butte Flood Control Agency 
Board of Directors Minutes Regular Meeting, November 10, 2021, 1 p.m. 

 
  

http://sutterbutteflood.org/board/meetings-agendas/


 

 
No public Comment 
 
The entire discussion is available on the SBFCA website at: http://sutterbutterflood.org/board/meetings-agendas/ 
 
PRESENTATION, DISCUSSION & ACTION ITEMS  
 

4. Approve a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between members of the Feather River Regional Flood 
Management Planning Group and grant authority to the Executive Director to execute the MOU on behalf of the 
Agency 
Executive Director Michael Bessette gave a presentation and provided background.  He explained that the partner 
agencies in the FRRFMPG includes; Three Rivers Levee Improvement Authority (TRLIA), Yuba Water Agency, 
Marysville Levee Commission, Sutter Butte Flood Control Agency, and Reclamation District 1001. In June 2020, 
TRLIA was named as the lead agency for the State contract and has been working closely with the partner agencies 
to advance the flood management priorities of the region.  Mr. Bessette reported that the TRLIA Executive Director 
is retiring at the end of the year, therefore a new MOU has been drafted between the partner agencies.  The new 
MOU states that SBFCA will take over the day-to-day coordination of the planning activities of the Feather River 
Region, and TRLIA will remain the administrator of the DWR funding agreement and consultant contracts.  This 
new MOU will replace the previous MOU approved in June 2020. 

Staff recommends the Board approve the attached MOU and authorize the Executive Director to execute the MOU 
on behalf of the Agency. 

 
A motion to approve the MOU and authorize the Executive Director to execute the MOU on behalf of the Agency was 
made by Director Mat Conant and seconded by Director Mike Morris. The motion passed with no objection. The Consent 
Calendar was approved as follows: 
 

 Mat Conant– yes  Bruce Johnson- yes 

 Bill Connelly - yes  Mike Morris- yes 

 Grace Espindola– yes  Bo Sheppard– yes 

 Lakhvir Ghag -  yes  Drew Stresser - yes 

 Shon Harris-  Yes  Mike Ziegenmeyer - yes 

 Charlie Hoppin - yes  

 
No public Comment 
 

The entire discussion is available on the SBFCA website at: http://sutterbutterflood.org/board/meetings-agendas/ 
 

5. Strategic Plan Update 
Executive Director Michael Bessette gave a presentation outlining the Agency’s Strategic Plan. He reported that the 
plan was originally adopted January 2016 and updated in April 2018 to guide the Agency’s efforts to complete stated 
goals and to provide transparency for agency operations. Since the adoption in 2016 and the update in 2018 a 
number of accomplishments have occurred and the Strategic Plan has been updated to reflect these new 
developments. The 2021 Strategic Plan update includes only minor changes to objectives. The vision, goals and 
context remain unchanged. 

 
INFORMATIONAL AND POSSIBLE APPROVAL ITEMS 
 
6. Presentation and File Monthly Financial Report 

Budget Manager Seth Wurzel presented the monthly financial reports for September.  The entire report, along with 
a PowerPoint presentation is available on the SBFCA website at: http://sutterbutterflood.org/board/meetings-
agendas/ 
 

http://sutterbutterflood.org/board/meetings-agendas/
http://sutterbutterflood.org/board/meetings-agendas/
http://sutterbutterflood.org/board/meetings-agendas/
http://sutterbutterflood.org/board/meetings-agendas/
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7. Program/Project Update   
Executive Director Michael Bessette gave a presentation outlining the recent and ongoing activities of the agency. 
He reported that the sediment removal projects at the Live Oak and Yuba City Boat Ramp are now complete. He 
presented photos of the projects and reported that staff is pursuing additional funding opportunities for Yuba City 
(phase 2) under the current permits. 
 
Mr. Bessette provided an update on the Feather River Regional Flood Management Planning (RFMP).  He reported 
that the team is working in close conjunction with partner agencies and other stakeholders to advance the flood 
management priorities of the Region while at the same time collaborating with the State as they develop the 2022 
Central Valley Flood Protection Plan (CVFPP) update. DWR recently set up meetings with Sutter County and Butte 
County supervisors to brief them on the 2022 CVFPP update. 
 
Mr. Bessette went on to report that staff is planning two near-term pubic outreach actions.  First is the release of a 
newsletter that will highlight the recent 200-year level of flood protection milestone, current projects and activities 
to further reduce flood risk in the south Sutter basin, the completion of the Sediment Removal projects, and activities 
of the Feather River West Levee Finance Authority. The Second is to hold a public meeting on December 15 to discuss 
SBFCA’s actions to reduce flood risk in the south Sutter Basin.   
 
The entire report is available on the SBFCA website at: http://sutterbutterflood.org/board/meetings-agendas/ 

 
ADJOURNMENT 
With no further business coming before the Board, the meeting was adjourned in memory of Pat Miller at 1:42 p.m.    

 
 
                                                                                        __________________________________ 

ATTEST BY: __________________________________   Board Chair   

           Terra Yaney, Board Clerk 

http://sutterbutterflood.org/board/meetings-agendas/
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Sutter Butte Flood Control Agency 
A Partnership for Flood Safety 

 
 
 

 
 
December 8, 2021 
 
TO:  Board of Directors 
 
FROM: Michael Bessette, Executive Director  
 
SUBJECT:     Approval of the 2022 schedule for regular SBFCA Board meetings 
 

Recommendation 
Notwithstanding the January 2022 meeting, it is recommended that the Board meet regularly on the 
second Wednesday of each month at 1:00 p.m. until further notice. The January 2022 Board meeting 
is cancelled. 
 
Background 
The SBFCA Board of Directors conducts regular meetings regarding Agency business. Meetings will be 
held at 1:00 p.m. at the City of Yuba City Council Chamber, 1201 Civic Center Blvd., Yuba City, CA.  

 
Fiscal Impact 
There is no fiscal impact. 
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Sutter Butte Flood Control Agency 

RESOLUTION NO. 2021-12 

AUTHORIZING REMOTE TELECONFERENCE MEETINGS OF SUTTER BUTTE 

FLOOD CONTROL AGENCY PURSUANT TO THE BROWN ACT 

  

WHEREAS, Sutter Butte Flood Control Agency (“Agency”) is committed to preserving public 

access and participation in meetings of the Board of Directors; and 

WHEREAS, all meetings of the Agency are open and public, as required by the Ralph M. Brown 

Act (Gov. Code, §§ 54950 – 54963) (“Brown Act”), so that any member of the public may attend, 

participate, and watch the Agency’s legislative body conduct its business; and 

WHEREAS, Assembly Bill 361 added Government Code section 54953(e) to make provisions for 

remote teleconferencing participation in meetings by members of a legislative body, without 

compliance with the requirements of Government Code section 54953(b)(3), subject to the 

existence of certain conditions; and 

WHEREAS, a required condition is that a state of emergency is declared by the Governor pursuant 

to Government Code section 8625, proclaiming the existence of conditions of disaster or of extreme 

peril to the safety of persons and property within the state caused by conditions as described in 

Government Code section 8558; and 

WHEREAS, it is further required that state or local officials have imposed or recommended 

measures to promote social distancing, or, the legislative body determines that meeting in person 

would present imminent risks to the health and safety of attendees; and 

WHEREAS, as a condition of extending the use of the provisions found in Section 54953(e), the 

Board of Directors must reconsider the circumstances of the state of emergency that exists in the 

District; and 

WHEREAS, such conditions persist in the District, specifically, the March 4, 2020 State of 

Emergency Proclamation remains active in California due to the continued threat of COVID-19; 

and 

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors does hereby find that meeting in person would present 

imminent risks to the health or safety of attendees; and  

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors does hereby find that the Agency shall conduct its meetings 

without compliance with paragraph (3) of subdivision (b) of Government Code section 54953, as 

authorized by subdivision (e) of section 54953, and that the Board shall comply with the 

requirements to provide the public with access to the meetings as prescribed in paragraph (2) of 

subdivision (e) of section 54953; and   

WHEREAS, all meeting agendas, meeting dates, times, and manner in which the public may 

participate in the public meetings of the Agency and offer public comment by telephone or internet-

based service options including video conference are posted on the Agency website and physically 

outside of the Agency office. 
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NOW, THEREFORE, THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF SUTTER BUTTE FLOOD CONTROL 

AGENCY DOES HEREBY RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS: 

Section 1. Recitals. The Recitals set forth above are true and correct and are incorporated into this 

Resolution by this reference. 

Section 2. Risks to Health and Safety of Attendees. The Board hereby determines that meeting in 

person would present imminent risks to the health or safety of attendees.  

Section 3. Remote Teleconference Meetings. Agency staff are hereby authorized and directed to 

take all actions necessary to carry out the intent and purpose of this Resolution, including 

conducting open and public meetings in accordance with Government Code section 54953(e) and 

other applicable provisions of the Brown Act. 

Section 4. Effective Date of Resolution. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its 

adoption and shall be effective until the earlier of (i) January 8, 2021, or such time the Board of 

Directors adopts a subsequent resolution in accordance with Government Code section 54953(e)(3) 

to extend the time during which the Agency may continue to teleconference without compliance 

with paragraph (3) of subdivision (b) of section 54953. 

  

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Directors of Sutter Butte Flood Control Agency, this 

8th day of  December, 2021, by the following vote: 

  

AYES:  

NOES:  

ABSENT:  

ABSTAIN:  
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December 8, 2021 
 
TO:  Board of Directors  
 
FROM:  Michael Bessette, Executive Director 
 
SUBJECT: Updated SBFCA Strategic Plan   

 
Recommendation  
Staff recommends that the Board approve the 2021 Strategic Plan Update. 
 
Background 
The Board adopted the first SBFCA Strategic Plan on January 13, 2016, and the first update to the plan on April 11, 
2018.  The Strategic Plan guides Agency efforts to complete stated goals and provides transparency for SBFCA’s 
operations. It informs and promotes alignment among the public, the State of California (Executive and Legislative 
branches) and relevant flood managers at federal, State and local levels.  
 
The Strategic Plan describes:  

 a common vision for outcomes   

 what is to be accomplished to achieve outcomes 

 who is involved 
 
Since adoption of the first Strategic Plan and the 2018 update, a number of accomplishments and events have 
occurred: 
 

 Construction of the Francis Silva Memorial Feather River West Levee Project (FRWLP) was completed. 

 The FRWLP was certified to provide 200-year level of flood protection for the urban portion of the basin. 

 Construction of the Oroville Wildlife Area Flood Risk Reduction Project was substantially completed. 

 The Sutter Basin Flood Risk Management Project (federal project) was substantially completed. 

 Funding from DWR was received for the Feather River Regional Flood Management Planning Project 

 Funding from the CA Natural Resources Agency was received for the Live Oak Boat Ramp and Yuba City 
Boat Ramp Sediment Removal Projects.  

 
Accordingly, the 2021 Strategic Plan has been updated to reflect these new developments.  In sum, the update 
includes only minor changes to objectives. The vision, goals and context remain unchanged. 
 
Fiscal Impact 
While the Strategic Plan sets forth the vision, goals and objectives of the Agency, Board approval of the Strategic 
Plan does not make legally binding commitments to any particular project or program (notwithstanding current 
actions). Thus, Board approval of the recommended action has no net impact on the current Board approved 
budget. The approved SBFCA budget has been prepared under the aegis of the 2016 Strategic Plan.  Future 
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updates to the budget and any associated fiscal impact analyses will remain consistent with the updated Strategic 
Plan. 
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Sutter Butte Flood Control Agency 
Strategic Plan 

Updated December 2021 
 
1.0 Introduction 
The Sutter-Butte Basin (Basin) covers 300 square miles bordered by the Cherokee Canal to the 
north, the Sutter Buttes to the west, the Sutter Bypass to the southwest and the 44-mile long 
Feather River to the east—see Figure 1. The Basin is home to 95,000 residents and 
encompasses $7 billion of damageable assets (as estimated by the U.S. Army Corps of 
Engineers, or USACE). The region has sustained numerous floods, including the 1955 levee 
failure on the Feather River, which resulted in the deaths of at least 38 people. The personal 
safety and economic stability of large segments of the population are reliant on flood 
management systems that, until recent efforts, did not begin to meet modern engineering 
standards. Numerous projects and programs have been implemented in the Basin over the 
years to reduce flood risk, including the Feather River West Levee Project and the Sutter Basin 
Flood Risk Reduction Project.1   
 
The Sutter Butte Flood Control Agency (SBFCA) leads the planning and implementation efforts 
in the Basin to reduce the risk of catastrophic, riverine flooding. In this role, SBFCA collaborates 
with local, regional, state, tribal and federal agencies and organizations. On January 13, 2016, 
the SBFCA Board of Directors adopted a Strategic Plan to guide these efforts, and on April 11, 
2018, the SBFCA Board of Directors adopted - the first update to the plan.  This is the plan’s 
second update.  This update takes into consideration the attainment of certain goals reflected 
within prior versions of the plan and updated time frames for the attainment of outstanding 
goals and objectives. 

 
2.0 Purpose of the Strategic Plan 
The purpose of the Strategic Plan is to help formulate and articulate a vision for flood 
management within the Basin and to describe an approach to achieve this vision. This Strategic 
Plan will be implemented and referenced by the SBFCA Board of Directors, SBFCA staff and 
consultants, SBFCA member agencies, and partner agencies. It will inform and promote 
alignment among the interested public, the State of California (Executive and Legislative 
branches), and involved flood managers at federal, State and local levels. The Strategic Plan will 
be updated at least every five years, or more often if warranted.   
 
The Strategic Plan describes:  

 a common vision for desired future flood management conditions;  

 what will be accomplished within the next 10 years to begin realizing the vision (Goals 
and Objectives); and 

 who will be involved to accomplish the goals and objectives (Partners).  

                                                             
1 Note that while the Federal project protects the Sutter-Butte Basin, the Federal government refers to it as the 
Sutter Basin.   
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Separate, supporting planning tools make up SBFCA’s Implementation Plan that outline: 

 how SBFCA will accomplish the objectives established in this Strategic Plan; and 

 projects and programs that are to be implemented by SBFCA and/or third parties to 
accomplish those objectives. 

 
 
The Implementation Plan is much more dynamic and tactical than the Strategic Plan; as a living 
set of files, it is frequently updated. The Implementation Plan lists specific actions, schedules, 
resources, partnerships, funding and financing that may be required to accomplish the 
objectives established in this Strategic Plan. Neither the Strategic Plan nor the Implementation 
Plan irrevocably commits SBFCA to any particular project or course of action.  Any projects 
proposed by SBFCA or a third party in order to achieve the vision, goals, and objectives of this 
Strategic Plan, including those projects specifically identified in the Implementation Plan, will be 
considered by SBFCA at a later date, and environmental review of all such projects will comply 
with the California Environmental Quality Act and/or other applicable laws. The goals and 
objectives of SBFCA described in this Strategic Plan and the Implementation Plan ultimately 
manifest themselves in the adoption of SBFCA’s Annual Budget which represents SBFCA formal 
approval to projects and programs. 
 
3.0 Background 

3.1 SBFCA Joint Powers Authority 
The Sutter Butte Flood Control Agency (SBFCA) was formed in 2007 for the purpose of 
consolidating efforts of several agencies and communities with flood management 
responsibilities, and implementing locally led flood protection projects. SBFCA is a joint 
powers authority (JPA) composed of the cities of Biggs, Gridley, Live Oak, and Yuba City, 
the counties of Sutter and Butte, and Levee Districts 1 and 9. Among member agencies, 
the cities and counties bear the responsibility for making key land use decisions and 
managing the floodplain. The member levee districts are responsible for the operation 
and maintenance of flood control facilities within their jurisdiction, including levees and 
appurtenant structures. 
 
The SBFCA Board of Directors (SBFCA Board) is the sole authorizing body for all SBFCA 
operations and actions. All SBFCA programs, projects, funding, financing and policy 
decisions are approved by the SBFCA Board unless authority has been delegated to the 
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Executive Director. The SBFCA Board is composed of 13 regular members, each of whom 
is a representative of a SBFCA member agency.  
 
As provided for in the SBFCA JPA, SBFCA may exercise a broad suite of powers within its 
jurisdictional boundaries, including, but not limited to: 
 
1. Plan and implement the ways and means to control flood waters within SBFCA 

boundaries. 
2. Enter into contracts. 
3. Evaluate, rehabilitate, reconstruct, repair, replace, improve, or add to the facilities of 

the State Plan of Flood Control in the Central Valley. 
4. Acquire, develop, control, construct, manage, maintain, improve, operate, repair, 

and replace flood control facilities within the SBFCA boundaries. 
5. Enter into agreements with any agency/department of the United States of America, 

the State of California, or any other governmental agency to provide funding 
necessary for SBFCA projects and programs. 

6. Acquire property, by eminent domain or otherwise, and to hold and dispose of 
property necessary for SBFCA projects and programs. 

7. Incur debts, liabilities or obligations. 
8. Levy and collect special benefits assessments, special capital assessments, and issue 

revenue bonds. 
9. Impose and collect property-related fees, special taxes and general taxes. 
10. Prescribe, revise and collect fees as a condition of land development. 
11. Apply for, accept and receive State, federal or local licenses, permits, grants, loans or 

other aid from any agency of the United States of America or the State of California. 
 
A Benefit Assessment District, compliant with California Proposition 218, was created in 
2010 to fund specific SBFCA operations, projects and programs. Thus, while SBFCA has 
certain operational authority under the JPA, SBFCA must also exercise fiscal 
management of Assessment District funds, limiting their use to only certain allowed 
purposes. For example, capital funds can only be spent on specific, defined projects and 
initiatives consistent with the Engineer’s Report which was approved through the 
Proposition 218 process.  
 
In addition to funding from the Assessment District, SBFCA has sought and received 
grant funding through a variety of sources (primarily from State of California grant 
programs). SBFCA must comply with the additional fiscal requirements of these grants 
and associated funding agreements executed with the State and federal government. 
These funding agreements were executed following the formation of the JPA and 
Assessment District. 
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In order for SBFCA to be economically viable to fulfill its mission, new funding sources 
must be identified and pursued. This Strategic Plan update includes several funding 
options that SBFCA can pursue. 

 
3.2 Flood Risk 
In this Strategic Plan, flood risk is defined by the probability of flooding combined with 
the damages that result when flooding occurs. Thus, flood risk reduction requires 
actions to reduce the frequency and severity of floods, as well as to reduce or mitigate 
the damages caused when flooding occurs. No matter how much is done to reduce the 
likelihood of floods, there will always be some probability of flooding, resulting in 
ongoing flood risk or “residual risk.” The two elements of flood risk for the Basin (flood 
probability and flood damages) are defined by geography, geomorphology, flood 
protection infrastructure (waterways, levees, dams and reservoirs, drainage canals), and 
the decisions of early and present-day inhabitants including the development of 
damageable structures. 
 
3.3 Physical Setting 
The Basin slopes gently to the south and west, with the deepest floodplain bounded by 
the lower Feather River and the Sutter Bypass—this area is referred to as the southern 
sub-basin. Gold Rush era settlers founded their communities in the shallower, less 
hazardous floodplain in the northern two-thirds of the Basin, referred to as the northern 
sub-basin. Correspondingly, the deepest and most dangerous southern floodplain has 
historically been reserved for farming with little residential development to date. Native 
American populations were concentrated on the natural high ground bordering the 
Feather River before manmade levees were located along many of those same 
alignments. 
 
As shown on Figure 1., the Feather River levees are set back from the incised channel—a 
distinction from many Sacramento River system levees that were set close to the 
channel.  Much of these areas between the levees have been formally set aside for 
wildlife reserves.  On the west side of the basin, the Sutter Bypass is home to a National 
Wildlife Refuge and a number of privately held conservation areas.   
 
3.4 Institutional Setting 
Flood management in the Central Valley has historically involved multiple, and often 
overlapping, authorities and interests including public agencies, regulators, public and 
private investment, tribal governments, and non-governmental organizations, many of 
whom are outside the direct control or influence of SBFCA. In addition, over the past 
decade there have been significant and generally positive developments in State and 
federal policies, laws and funding for flood management that are only now being fully 
realized as tangible projects and programs—a relatively brief period for the complex 
institutional and legal framework that comprises California flood management. Local 
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agencies (like SBFCA), State agencies and the federal government typically implement 
flood management projects and programs using various cost-share formulas and 
collaborative roles, and with requirements that are unique to each funding entity. In 
addition, Native American tribes, property owners, private parties, NGO’s, and other 
entities play a role in the implementation of flood management projects. Against this 
complex backdrop, SBFCA must navigate, adapt and fit multiple elements into an 
actionable plan that targets defined objectives.  At the same time, the Strategic Plan 
must accommodate frequent course corrections and operational flexibility, thus the 
plan does not commit the agency to any particular project or course of action.   

 
Three planning documents frame much of the SBFCA Strategic Plan. The first of these is 
the 2014 California Water Action Plan (including the 2018 Water Plan Update and the 
2020 CA Water Resilience Portfolio), which lays out the challenges, goals and actions 
needed to put California’s water resources on a safer, more sustainable path. The 
second document is the Central Valley Flood Protection Plan, first released in 2012 and 
updated on a 5-year cycle--this is the State’s blueprint for flood management in the 
Central Valley; State flood management policy, legislation and funding decisions for the 
Central Valley flow from this high-level document. The third key document is the 
Feather River Regional Flood Management Plan (FRRFMP), completed in 2014, updated 
in 2018, and again in 2022. One of six regional plans that comprise the Central Valley, 
the FRRFMP outlines the long-term vision and priorities for flood risk reduction from the 
perspective of the Feather River region. 

  
4.0 Vision 
Vibrant communities and rural areas that are protected from the consequences of 
catastrophic, riverine flooding.  
SBFCA and/or an alternate agency(s) will provide leadership and work with other local, regional, 
State, tribal and federal entities to achieve this vision. SBFCA will invest the funds provided by 
the Assessment District, State Propositions 13, 1E, 84, 1, 68 and other sources to reduce flood 
risk in the Basin within the next 10 years in a manner that is consistent with the vision. In order 
to fully achieve the SBFCA vision, additional funds beyond those currently available must be 
secured.   

 
5.0 Goals   
To attain the SBFCA vision, goals must take into account not just the hazards but also the 
consequences of flooding; the Strategic Plan therefore addresses both flood control 
infrastructure and floodplain management. Moreover, recent State laws and policies such as 
Assembly Bill 1147 (2000), Senate Bill 5 (2008), the California Water Action Plan (2014), the 
Central Valley Flood Protection Plan (2012, 2017), and the California Water Resilience Portfolio 
(2021) compel flood management agencies to take an integrated, multi-benefit approach to 
planning and implementing flood risk reduction projects. Evolving federal policy and guidance 
also encourage this approach that includes:  enhancement of wildlife and fisheries habitats, 
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recreation, water quality, protection of cultural resources, and enhancement of other resource 
values where compatible with project purposes.   
 
Agency Goals are as follows: 

  
1. 200-year level of flood protection for the northern sub-basin 
Construct robust and resilient flood control features to protect at-risk communities in 
compliance with State law.  Facilitate the establishment of a fiscally sustainable process that 
ensures 200-year level of flood protection for the northern sub-basin is maintained in 
perpetuity.   

Status - The goal of constructing robust and resilient flood control features has been 
achieved as of this 2021 update to the Strategic Plan. The later portion of this goal has 
been updated to reflect SBFCA’s ongoing efforts to ensure the improved system 
continues to provide the requisite enhanced level of protection. 

 
2. FEMA accreditation for the northern sub-basin 
Facilitate the availability of affordable flood insurance and reduce the regulatory burden 
imposed in the FEMA floodplain. 

Status – SBFCA will soon complete FEMA Accreditation Package for Butte County and is 
currently working to finalize the Sutter County Packages. 

 
3. 100-year level of flood protection for the southern sub-basin 
Due to the deficient condition of levees protecting the southern sub-basin and reliance on 
decades-long State and federal implementation processes, the southern sub-basin is 
subjected to unacceptably high risk. The long-term plan is to achieve a 100-year level of 
flood protection to increase public safety and reduce regulatory burdens in the FEMA floodplain 
through coordination with partners. This may require a progressive approach, to include limited 
levee repairs and other risk reduction measures, to increase public safety until comprehensive 
improvements are implemented.   

Status – Improvements / repairs to the West Feather River Levee have been completed in 
the rural portion of the basin to the Highway 99 crossing.  SBFCA is currently seeking 
funding to complete critical repairs to the Sutter Bypass East Levee.  

 
4. Support improved residual risk management 
Because no flood control structures can reduce all flood risk (regardless of condition), 
reduce or mitigate the consequences of extreme floods that could overwhelm the region’s 
dams and levees.   

Status – SBFCA has completed a basin-wide Floodplain Management Plan and a Flood 
Safety Plan. SBFCA is participating in the Feather River Regional Flood Management 
Planning effort and coordinating with the Region’s partners.  Work within this plan 
includes increasing flood protection through improvements to New Bullard’s reservoir 
and the Yuba Water Agency’s ARC (secondary) Spillway, implementing critical repairs 
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along the Sutter Bypass East Levee, and completing plans to improve maintenance 
activities within the Feather River and Cherokee Canal corridors.  

 
5. Facilitate the development of long-term funding and governance for Operations, 

Maintenance, Repair, Rehabilitation, and Replacement (OMRR&R) of flood control 
infrastructure 

Changes to existing O&M requirements, as well as additional federal responsibilities for the 
repair, replacement and rehabilitation of flood control facilities have created unfunded 
burdens on the State of California and local maintenance agencies (LMAs). While SBFCA 
plans no future role in performing long-term OMRR&R of flood infrastructure, OMRR&R 
funding is critical to protect capital investments and comply with funding commitments, 
regulations and other agreements with the State and federal government.   

Status – SBFCA is supporting the implementation of the Feather River West Levee 
Financing Authority’s efforts to implement a new Assessment District to increase funding 
for the locally maintained Feather River levees. 
 

 
6.0 Objectives 
Achievement of Agency goals requires the integration of State, federal and local investment, as 
well as respective policies and laws, into a defined set of objectives.  Objectives are formulated 
within the context of: 1) ongoing and completed work, 2) the relationship between the CVFPP 
and federally authorized project, 3) the distinctions between the northern and southern sub-
basins and 4) long-term and interim risk reduction.   
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6.1 Ongoing and Completed Work 
To date, SBFCA has planned, permitted, designed, and completed construction of 35 
miles of Feather River West Levee Phase I Project (FRWLP1) from Thermalito Afterbay in 
the north to Star Bend in the south, plus approximately one additional mile of levee 
rehabilitation in the vicinity of Laurel Avenue.  In doing so, SBFCA has addressed a 
number of significant engineering, permitting, funding and environmental challenges, 
including the discovery of significant cultural resources during construction.  Over 27 
miles of slurry walls, 1.5 miles of seepage berms, replacement or removal of 118 pipe 
penetrations and another 211 encroachments have been completed. This project 
provides the physical flood control measures required for 200-year level of flood 
protection for the northern sub-basin and increased protection for the southern sub-
basin.  Design, permitting, and construction of the federally authorized project (below) 
between Star Bend and Laurel Avenue is nearing completion. The USACE also completed 
levee improvements from Laurel Avenue to the Highway 99 bridge with the installation 
of a slurry cutoff wall. This project was authorized and funded through the federal P.L. 
84-99 rehabilitation program.  SBFCA also prepared the final design and permitting of 
the Oroville Wildlife Area Flood Stage Reduction (Unit D) Project which further improves 
flood protection, flood O&M, the natural environment, recreation and State Water 
Project O&M.  The construction of this project was completed in 2020.  As required by 
state grants and federal project authorization (below), SBFCA has completed a basin-
wide Floodplain Management Plan and a Flood Safety Plan that will be implemented to 
reduce residual risk. 
 
6.2 CVFPP and Federal Authorizations 
Provisions of both the State CVFPP and federal authorization(s) must be integrated with 
local efforts to achieve SBFCA goals.  Congress has authorized the federal Sutter Basin 
Project from approximately Sunset Weir in the north to a half-mile south of Laurel 
Avenue2. This authorization describes the federal risk reduction plan and associated 
federal fiscal interest in the region. Importantly, the federal government agreed to cost 
share the project from Sunset Weir (near Live Oak) in the north to the southern project 
limit, leaving the funding of northern levee improvements to State and local sources.   
SBFCA successfully secured federal and state appropriations to construct the final 5-mile 
segment of the federally authorized project, between Star Bend and Laurel Ave.  The 
majority of the federal investment is directed at levee improvements, but the 
authorized project also includes “non-structural,” residual risk management measures 
to reduce the consequences of flooding, such as a levee relief cut and an associated 
emergency response plan.  
 

                                                             
1 The Water Resources and Reform Development Act of 2014 (WRRDA 2014) authorized the Sutter Basin Flood Risk 
Management Project as approved by the USACE Chief of Engineers on March 12, 2014. In 2016, the Water 
Infrastructure Improvements for the Nation Act (WIIN 2016) reauthorized only the national economic 
development plan, essentially the levee from Sunset Weir to just south of Laurel Avenue. 
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The federally authorized project comports with the broader 2012 and 2017 CVFPP and 
must be integrated with subsequent updates.  This integration is essential to provide for 
the State’s endorsement as the non-federal sponsor (along with SBFCA) and to leverage 
further benefits for the region from State investments through the CVFPP.  For example, 
proposed CVFPP improvements of Fremont Weir and Yolo Bypass may complement the 
federal Sutter Basin project. 

  
6.3 Sub-basins 
The northern and southern sub-basins are connected both hydraulically and 
financially—northern levee reaches that protect the small communities of Biggs and 
Gridley received State urban levee funding primarily because these same levees protect 
the larger, urban communities of Yuba City and Live Oak, as well as northern and 
western evacuation routes.  At the same time, floodplain management and flood control 
goals differ for each sub-basin: 
  
Northern sub-basin: Ongoing improvements to the existing Feather River levee will 
achieve 200-year level of riverine flood protection for the northern sub-basin. The 
northernmost limit of the northern sub-basin is formed by the Cherokee Canal 
floodplain, which is subject to frequent shallow flooding.  Though impacts to the SBFCA 
service area are minimal, conveyance capacity and associated maintenance of the 
Cherokee Canal remain an important regional issue; therefore, SBFCA seeks to improve 
flood management within the adjacent floodplain through the Feather River Regional 
Flood Management Plan.  
 
Southern sub-basin:  This sub-basin is home to a vibrant agricultural economy that has 
been largely unaffected by development pressure that would otherwise put large 
populations at risk in this deep floodplain. It has been long recognized that agriculture is 
a wise use of the floodplain; the accordant, thriving agricultural economy in the 
southern floodplain is not only wise land use, but also funds the existing Assessment 
District, flood O&M, and future flood risk reduction. This sub-basin was mapped into a 
FEMA Special Flood Hazard Area prior to SBFCA’s assessment district formation in 2010.  
This resulted in mandatory flood insurance requirements plus stringent restrictions on 
repair and construction of homes and agricultural buildings, which could devastate the 
agricultural economy and open up the region to other riskier land use.  
 
Although the west Feather River levees have been improved, the Sutter Bypass and 
Wadsworth Canal (including associated interceptor canals) present a significant flood 
hazard to the southern sub-basin. The sub-basin cannot achieve 100-year levels of flood 
protection unless and until these hazards are addressed. Under California Water Code 
8361, the State is obligated to operate and maintain these structures to the original 
design standard.  Consequently, the SBFCA Assessment District was approved under the 
premise that the State would eventually repair these structures to their original design 
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standards while SBFCA would repair the Feather River levees.  Since this time, however, 
the 2012 and 2017 CVFPP have stipulated that any improvements to the Sutter Bypass 
and Wadsworth Canal levees must be incorporated into the State’s broader, system-
wide investment strategy.  Leading proposals of the system-wide plan (in-progress) 
include a widened Fremont weir and Yolo Bypass that may reduce flood risk for the 
southern sub-basin. The State is also evaluating new Feather River bypasses and 
widening of the Sutter Bypass.  It is SBFCA’s policy position that, before considering 
these new or widened facilities, the State should demonstrate that existing facilities are 
operated and maintained in a manner which conveys flood flows as originally designed. 
This is essential in light of potentially adverse impacts of these proposals on local 
farming operations and the greater local economy.  
 
6.4 Progressive Risk Reduction in the Southern Sub-basin 
Despite the ongoing improvements to the Feather River west levee, the southern sub-
basin, with a population of approximately 7,000 and valuable agricultural infrastructure, 
will continue to be imperiled by the low level of flood protection provided by the 
remaining levees surrounding the basin.  These levees, including the lower Feather River 
west levee (west of Hwy 99 Bridge), the Sutter Bypass east levee and Wadsworth Canal 
levees are estimated to currently provide 10-year level of flood protection.  While SBFCA 
will work closely with the State to implement critical levee repairs on these levees as 
rapidly as feasible, the overall level of flood protection will likely fall short of 100-year 
FEMA accreditation criteria, until the State implements system-wide improvements now 
in the planning stage.  Thus, while pursuing the long term goal of 100-year flood 
protection for the southern sub-basin that achieves the dual goals of reducing flood risk 
and regulatory/financial burden in the FEMA floodplain, SBFCA will concurrently pursue 
a three-track approach.  First, SBFCA will prioritize limited improvements of critically 
deficient levees that provide the greatest risk reduction at least cost.  Second, SBFCA 
and its partners will seek appropriate FEMA regulatory relief for the agricultural 
floodplain.  And third, SBFCA will work with local agencies to plan and implement 
residual risk management measures.  
 
6.5 Agency Objectives  
Based on the regulatory framework, the unique challenges facing the SBFCA region, and 
the implementation status reflective of completed work to date described above, the 
Agency’s updated specific objectives are summarized below: 
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1. Complete project closeout of the FRWLP1 by 2022  
Project closeout work includes completion of right-of-way acquisition and conveyance 
of properties to the state, encroachment resolution, mitigation compliance, as-built 
documentation, ULDC and Urban Level of Protection (ULOP) documentation, and all 
other contractual and administrative requirements. (Status – Nearing Completion) 

 
2. Restore and enhance the Oroville Wildlife Area   
The Oroville Wildlife Area Flood Stage Reduction Project (OWA FSRP) is a multi-benefit 
component of the FRWLP1 that will reduce flood stage, provide resiliency for small flood 
events, improve operations and maintenance, help accommodate climate change, 
provide significant rearing habitat for out-migrating salmonids, restore and enhance 
natural floodplain processes (including wetland and terrestrial habitat) and improve 
recreational opportunities. (Status – OWA-FSRP in the Unit D Area Completed, SBFCA 
currently pursuing grant funding for additional OWA improvements) 
 
3. Support for member agencies’ ULOP adequate progress findings, through 2020  
Provide member land-use agencies with deliverables from Objectives 1 and 2 to support 
annual findings of adequate progress toward achieving ULOP, as required under SB 5, 
until the FRWLP1 is completed and ULDC certification is achieved.  (Status – Completed, 
EVD – Type 1 findings support provided in 2021) 
 
4. ULDC certification and support for member agencies’ ULOP findings for northern 

sub-basin  
As mandated by SB 5, Feather River west levees will meet ULDC in order for constituent 
land use agencies to demonstrate ULOP.  Future ULDC/ULOP compliance activities such 
as mandatory 5-year reviews will be supported by SBFCA or a successor agency in order 
to maintain ULDC certification. (Status – Initial ULDC Certification Completed, Future 5-
Year Reviews Ongoing) 
 
5. FEMA accreditation for northern sub-basin by 2026  
Construction of the FRWLP and associated work will meet Title 44 CFR Section 65.10 and 
other requirements necessary for accreditation by FEMA. (Status – Butte County 
Accreditation Package Complete, Sutter County Accreditation Package Ongoing) 
 
6. Rehabilitation or replacement of the east levee of the Sutter Bypass, Wadsworth 

Canal, Interceptor Canals and the southern 1.5 miles of the lower Feather River to 
100-year level of protection and FEMA regulation relief. 

These improvements would substantially improve public safety and provide FEMA 
regulation relief, while at the same time State law limits or prevents unwise 
development that would increase overall risk. This goal requires substantial investment 
in the larger flood system that is beyond SBFCA’s financial capability, thus investment by 
the State and/or federal government is essential.   State investment would require 
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major policy and fiscal decisions by the State through the CVFPP.  Federal investment 
decisions could be facilitated through future USACE Civil Works studies, the Sacramento 
River General Reevaluation Report, Central Valley Integrated Flood Management Study, 
FEMA Grant Programs, or legislation. (Status – Completed Small Community Flood Risk 
Reduction Feasibility Studies, advancing State and Federal Support for funding critical 
repairs.) 
 
7. To the extent funding is available, complete critical repairs in the southern sub-

basin by 2025 
The large, system-wide work described in Objective 6 will take decades to plan and 
implement, exposing residents and property in the southern sub-basin to unacceptable 
interim risk from existing structures. Accordingly, critically deficient levees in the 
southern sub-basin will be repaired on a risk-prioritized basis as SBFCA concurrently 
pursues long-term, comprehensive solutions; these repairs will also progressively reduce 
risk as part of the longer term solution. Annual, routine State appropriations for critical 
levee repairs and deferred maintenance are essential to reduce interim risk. (Status – 
Rehabilitation of the Feather River West Levee has been completed to the Highway 99 
Bridge.  SBFCA has completed Small Community Flood Risk Reduction Feasibility 
Studies, and is advancing State and Federal Support for funding critical repairs.) 
 
8. Advocate for improved implementation of existing FEMA floodplain regulations 

that facilitates wise agricultural land use by 2023 
By removing FEMA obstacles that might otherwise prevent the agricultural economy 
from thriving, the potential for increased residual risk due to development is 
substantially reduced. In collaboration with other Regional Flood Management Planning 
Programs, and without requiring new legislation, the Feather River Region will advocate 
for practical implementation of existing regulations that support wise agricultural land 
use of the floodplain with minimal or no obligation to the National Flood Insurance 
Program (NFIP). SBFCA will also investigate local floodplain management measures and 
actual hazard to inform and potentially mitigate the fiscal impacts of proposed guidance 
improvements. These investigations will be coupled with the preparation of emergency 
response plans (including a potential flood relief structure/cut) to inform a 
comprehensive flood management plan that is specific to the southern sub-basin. 
Property owners and land use agencies will realize the benefits of this advocacy by 
2023. (Status – Ongoing, Coordination with congressional representatives to include 
language within the National Flood Insurance Program reauthorization is currently 
taking place.  The NFIP reauthorization by Congress may occur in 2022.) 
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9. Complete project closeout of the Sutter Basin Flood Risk Reduction Project by 2022 
Authorized by Congress in WRRDA 2014 and reauthorized in WIIN 2016, the Sutter Basin 
Project required federal appropriations in order to be implemented. This project 
improved five miles of some of the highest hazard levees in the Basin; this reach of levee 
is immediately south of the recently completed FRWLP1 and ends at the 0.9 mile of 
levee at Laurel Avenue also improved by SBFCA. Construction of the project began in 
2019 and was substantially completed in 2020.  Project closeout activities include; 
completion of construction punch-list items, satisfaction of all federal project 
authorization elements, and completion of federal crediting packages for both the 5-
mile project and the additional 22 miles north up to the Sunset weir. This federal credit 
is a potential future funding source for SBFCA and is further described in item 15 below. 
(Status – Ongoing, Federal Credit Packages are actively being prepared and submitted 
to USACE.) 
 
10. Update the Sutter Butte Basin Floodplain Management Plan by 2022 
Implementation of an integrated, comprehensive plan will lessen residual risk for the 
Basin. The 2013 Floodplain Management Plan which was completed by SBFCA as a 
component of the USACE Sutter Basin Feasibility Study will be updated as required by 
the Federal Project Partnership Agreement (PPA) for the Federal project. (Status – 
SBFCA is coordinating with USACE on the required update.) 

 
11. Turn over OMRR&R of FRWLP1 to local and State Maintenance Areas by 2020 and 

facilitate long-term funding for LMAs 
Comply with DWR funding requirement for Local Maintaining Agencies to accept 
responsibility for OMRR&R in accordance with current State and federal standards and 
facilitate funding for LMAs to perform these responsibilities.  (Status – All OMRR&R 
responsibilities have been transferred and the requisite OMRR&R Agreements have 
been approved.  SBFCA is coordinating with USACE and CVFPB to finalize OMRR&R 
supplemental manuals and transference to the LMA.  SBFCA is coordinating with 
FRWLFA to implement long term funding.) 
 
12. Implement a governance structure for long-term OMRR&R by 2020 and passage of 

a Proposition 218 election by 2022 
While SBFCA has no intention to perform long-term OMRR&R, a sustainable governance 
structure and suitable funding for OMRR&R is essential for effective flood risk reduction.  
This is a key objective of the Feather River Regional Flood Management Plan (under the 
auspices of the CVFPP). The first step in the process, the formation of the Feather River 
West Levee Financing Authority (FRWLFA), was completed in 2020. This new Joint 
Powers Agency was formed by Sutter County, Levee District 1 and Levee District 9.  The 
next step is the development of an Engineer’s Report to support the establishment of a 
new assessment district via a Proposition 218 election of benefitting properties. SBFCA 
is assisting in this process through a Services Agreement with FRWLFA.  
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13. By the end of 2018, adopt a plan to scale SBFCA operations to an appropriate level 
By design, SBFCA was conservatively organized and planned to flexibly scale operations 
to a level commensurate with workload without the burden of long-term contracts or 
employees. The SBFCA Board has received reports and assessed the remaining actions 
and obligations of SBFCA in light of the approved strategic plan.  The Agency is in a 
position to scale back its operations to an appropriate level at the right time which 
would consider completion of its remaining objectives and ongoing obligations.  In 
January 2019 the existing Executive Director left the Agency and the Director of 
Engineering was promoted to Executive Director.  Currently the Director of Engineering 
position duties are being addressed by a consultant, leaving the full time position 
unfilled.  While a formal plan has not yet been adopted, the Agency’s staff levels have 
been adapted and can be flexibly adjusted based on workload demands. (Status – 
Staffing levels have been evaluated in the context of remaining objectives and 
ongoing obligations.  The Agency’s Operating Fund budget has sufficient balance 
available to maintain staffing at current levels until all remaining objectives are 
addressed.) 
 
14. Identify and pursue additional funding sources for sustainable Agency objectives 
and operations 
Currently SBFCA has identified three additional funding sources to facilitate the 
attainment of the outstanding objectives; a regional development impact fee, sale 
and/or reimbursement of RD 784 Fee Credits, and sale of excess federal credits.  In 
order to implement a regional development impact fee the SBFCA Board will approve an 
AB 1500 nexus study and work with its member agencies with land use authority to 
adopt, collect and transfer the fees to SBFCA.  SBFCA has approximately $1.7M in Fee 
Credits from RD 784 as part of the borrow material acquisition work for the FRWLP.  This 
credit can be sold to willing buyers or be reimbursed over time from developers who 
develop property within the RD 784 jurisdiction.  SBFCA plans to transfer its share of 
excess federal credits associated with the Sutter Basin Flood Risk Reduction Project to 
another federally authorized project through the approval of a comprehensive plan by 
the USACE where the Central Valley Flood Protection Board is the common non-Federal 
sponsor of the two authorized projects. This approach requires SBFCA to support finalize 
the Sutter Basin Flood Risk Reduction Project crediting packages which would generate 
approximately $25 million of credit that SBFCA controls, and then find a buyer who can 
utilize this federal credit within their federally authorized project. 
 
15. Support for regional projects that provide a protective benefit to SBFCA’s service 
area, and beyond.  
Neighboring flood risk reduction agencies are developing projects that will have a 
measurable flood protection protective benefit to areas within SBFCA’s service area. For 
example, the Yuba Water Agency is developing a secondary spillway at New Bullards Bar 
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that will reduce peak flows on the Feather River levees in South Sutter County.  Named 
the Atmospheric River Control (ARC) Spillway, when combined with YWA’s Forecast 
Informed Reservoir Operations (FIRO) and Forecast Coordinated Operations (FC-O), this 
project will protect levees below the Yuba and Feather River confluence by allowing for 
water to be released from the reservoir prior to large storms and create more flood 
storage in New Bullards Bar Reservoir to mitigate uncontrolled releases, and potentially 
dangerous peak flows on the Feather River levees.   (Status – Ongoing support and 
collaboration through the RFMP process. Yuba Water has completed the 60% design 
milestone for the ARC Spillway and has received authorization to proceed toward 90% 
design.) 
 
 
6.6 Partners 
Achievement of the Vision, Goals and Objectives requires the collaboration and 
performance of several partners, many of whom are outside SBFCA’s direct control or 
influence; these include:  Assessment District property owners, USACE, California 
Department of Water Resources (Division of Flood Management, Sutter Yard, Division of 
Multi-Benefit Initiatives, and Division of Operations and Maintenance), Central Valley 
Flood Protection Board,  Federal Emergency Management Agency, California 
Department of Fish and Wildlife, tribal governments, Yuba-Sutter Farm Bureau, Butte 
Farm Bureau, FRRFMP agencies and non-governmental organizations. Brief descriptions 
of these entities are included in Appendix 1. 
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APPENDIX 1: Partner Descriptions 

Assessment District Property Owners   
These are property owners within the geographical boundaries of the Assessment District 
who receive a benefit from SBFCA activities. In 2010, property owners in the Basin receiving 
a benefit from SBFCA’s proposed projects authorized the creation of an assessment district 
whereby each would pay an assessment to fund SBFCA projects. Projects and actions 
funded by the assessment are limited to the scope of actions and projects identified in the 
SBFCA Engineer’s Report and on the ballot. 

 
California Department of Fish and Wildlife (DFW) 
DFW serves a dual role. It is the State’s primary agency that manages the native fish, 
wildlife, plant species and natural communities for their intrinsic and ecological value. In 
addition, it serves a regulatory role for the protection of natural resources, enforcing the 
California Endangered Species Act (CESA) and Fish and Game Code 1600 (Streambed 
Alteration Agreements). DFW also manages numerous Wildlife Areas on the Feather River 
and within the Sutter-Butte Basin for the conservation and protection of species and 
habitat.  
 
California Department of Water Resources (DWR), Division of Flood Management and 
Division of Multi-Benefit Initiatives 
DWR, through two of its divisions, plays a number of critical strategic and funding roles. 
DWR provides overarching leadership and the blueprint for the State’s vision of flood 
management for the Central Valley through the Central Valley Flood Protection Plan. 
Funding is provided, primarily on a cost-shared basis, through General Obligation Bonds, 
such as state bonds sold pursuant to Propositions 1e, 84, 13, 1 and other grant programs. 
The Department also informs and recommends State and Legislative positions on funding 
decisions. 

 
California Department of Water Resources, Division of Flood Management, Sutter Yard 
Sutter Yard operates and maintains flood management facilities in five important areas 
within the Sutter-Butte Basin. These include State Maintenance Areas 3, 7 and 16; under 
California Water Code §8361, Sutter Yard is responsible for operating and maintaining 
capacity of the major flood control channels in the region, including the Sacramento River, 
Feather River, the Sutter Bypass/Wadsworth Canal and Cherokee Canal. DWR also operates 
and maintains the interior drainage system and pumping plants in the Sutter County portion 
of the Basin. 

 
California Department of Water Resources, Division of Operations and Maintenance 
State Water Project (SWP) Facilities along the northern reaches of the Feather River are 
either directly impacted by SBFCA programs and projects or play a role in achieving SBFCA 
objectives. Operation of Oroville Dam directly impacts flood operations and maintenance 
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on the Feather River. The DWR Division of O&M administers, operates and maintains SWP 
facilities. 

 
Central Valley Flood Protection Board (CVFPB) 
The CVFPB has jurisdictional authority throughout the drainage basin of the Central Valley 
and for the 1.7 million acres within 14 counties that make up the Sacramento-San Joaquin 
Drainage District, including facilities of the Central Valley Flood Control System.  Under 
California law, any modification to the State/federal flood control system, encroachment, or 
project on or near the Sacramento and San Joaquin Rivers or their tributaries must be 
approved by the CVFPB. In this regulatory role, the CVFPB also serves as the liaison between 
the State of California, residents, property owners, Central Valley agencies, and the United 
States government, with the goal of providing high levels of flood protection to California’s 
Central Valley, while also considering environmental and habitat concerns. The CVFPB is 
governed by a board consisting of seven Governor-appointed and Senate-confirmed 
members, plus two non-voting ex-officio members from the California Legislature. The 
CVFPB works in close partnership with local agencies, DWR and the USACE to reduce the 
risk of catastrophic flooding in California’s Central Valley.  

 
While USACE has historically been the primary source of funding for flood improvement 
projects, the State and many local government agencies have stepped forward in recent 
years to provide funding for projects in advance and in the absence of federal funding. In its 
agreements with USACE, the CVFPB fulfills the State’s cost-sharing responsibilities to the 
federal government by providing lands, easements, rights-of-way, relocations, and cash 
payments for USACE-constructed or cost-shared flood control projects. When a project is 
completed and local maintaining agency (LMA) assurance agreements are secured, the 
CVFPB accepts responsibility for the project and transfers it to the local agency (such as LD1 
and LD9) to operate and maintain. 
 
Feather River Regional Flood Management Program Partners (FRRFMP):  SBFCA, Three 
Rivers Levee Improvement Agency (TRLIA), Yuba Water Agency (YWA), Reclamation District 
1001, and Marysville Levee Commission (MLC) are collaborating on a regional flood 
management plan under the auspices of the State of California Central Valley Flood 
Protection Plan.  
 
Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) 
FEMA carries out emergency management programs that help communities prepare for 
disasters, including floods, and recover in their aftermath. FEMA maps floodplains and 
prepares studies to identify areas of likely flooding based on existing and planned 
development and existing flood control facilities. FEMA also administers the National Flood 
Insurance Program (NFIP) which provides flood insurance and flood disaster assistance for 
communities and land-use agencies that meet its requirements to reduce flood risk.  
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Non-Governmental Organizations (NGOs): There are many NGOs whose involvement 
ranges from direct and active implementation of SBFCA programs/projects to those who are 
merely interested in SBFCA actions. American Rivers, a conservation organization, is an 
example of an NGO directly involved in implementing a multi-benefit project in the Oroville 
Wildlife Area and has executed a Memorandum of Understanding with SBFCA agreeing to 
partner in seeking funding for projects that reduce flood risk. 
 
Tribal Governments 
Tribes have a unique government-to-government relationship with the United States 
Government through treaties, federal law, and executive orders. Tribal governments are 
responsible for providing for the health, safety and welfare of all of their members, and 
have a vested interest in managing their heritage. Many ancestral tribal lands are adjacent 
to, or coincide with, flood control infrastructure. As a result, flood protection activities may 
intersect with tribal heritage sites and cemeteries, which require respectful and appropriate 
consideration in the planning process.  

 
United States Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) 
The USACE regulates federal project levees and floodways. Under Section 408, the Secretary 
of the Army, through the USACE, grants permission for the alteration or occupation or use 
of USACE civil works projects to ensure that the activity will not be injurious to the public 
interest and will not impair the usefulness of the project. USACE also has primary 
responsibility for regulating the placement of dredged or fill material in the "waters of the 
United States" under Section 404, which includes the Sacramento and Feather rivers.  

 
In addition to its regulatory authority, USACE has a long history of building flood protection 
projects. Traditionally, Congress authorizes and appropriates funds for specific USACE 
projects, which are then cost-shared with non-federal sponsors. 

 
USACE also administers other important federal programs:  PL 84-99 gives USACE 
emergency management authority to prepare for and respond to flood emergencies, as well 
as to rehabilitate flood control facilities; the Sacramento River Bank Protection Project 
evaluates levees along the Sacramento River and associated floodways and reduces stream 
bank erosion to minimize the threat of flooding. 
 
Yuba-Sutter and Butte Farm Bureaus  
Farming practices both within the floodway and protected areas are integral to effective 
flood risk reduction. The Farm Bureaus represent important land-use, economic and 
floodplain interests in the Sutter-Butte Basin 
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APPENDIX 2: Glossary 
  
Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) Accreditation: FEMA accredits a levee as 
providing adequate risk reduction on the Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) if the 
certification and adopted operation and maintenance plan provided by the levee owner are 
confirmed to be adequate. An operations and maintenance plan specifies key operating 
parameters and limits, maintenance procedures and schedules, and documentation 
methods. FEMA’s accreditation is not a health and safety standard – it only affects 
insurance and building requirements. 
 
Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM): An official map of a community that displays the 
floodplains or--more explicitly--special flood hazard areas and risk premium zones, as 
delineated by the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). 
 

Floodplain Management: Policies and programs that limit the exposure and vulnerability of 
people and assets to flooding.  
 
Local Maintaining Agency (LMA):  A local agency, such as a Reclamation District, Levee 
District, City or County, that is responsible for the long-term operations and maintenance of 
flood facilities. 
 
National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP): The NFIP is a federal program created by 
Congress to mitigate future flood losses nationwide through sound, community-enforced 
building and zoning ordinances and to provide access to affordable, federally backed flood 
insurance protection for property owners. The NFIP is designed to provide an insurance 
alternative to disaster assistance to meet the escalating costs of repairing damage to 
buildings and their contents caused by floods. 
 
Non-Governmental Organization (NGO): An organization that is neither a part of a 
government nor a conventional for-profit business. Usually set up by ordinary citizens, 
NGOs may be funded by governments, foundations, businesses, or private persons. 
 
Residual Risk: The level of flood risk for people and assets located in a floodplain that 
remains after implementation of flood risk reduction actions.  
 
Residual Risk Management: Management of factors and actions that increase the ability of 
people and assets to return to pre-flood conditions and functionality in the aftermath of a 
flood including: post-disaster assistance programs, rebuilding of public infrastructure, flood 
emergency response and recovery, availability of insurance (NFIP, commercial, crop), flood 
and conservation easements, structural improvements to levees and other flood 
infrastructure. 
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Senate Bill 5 (SB 5): The centerpiece California law of a far-reaching package of flood 
management legislation passed in 2007.     

 
Special Flood Hazard Area (SFHA): Areas defined by FEMA that will be inundated by a flood 
event having a 1 percent chance of being equaled or exceeded in any given year (1 out of 
100 years).  These areas are indicated on flood insurance rate maps (FIRMs). 
 
Title 44 CFR Section 65.10: Title 44 of the Code of Federal Regulations (44 CFR) Section 
65.10 provides the minimum design, operation, and maintenance standards levee systems 
must meet and continue to meet in order to be recognized as providing protection from the 
base flood (1 percent chance of exceedance in any given year) on a Flood Insurance Rate 
Map (FIRM). 
 
Urban Areas: Pursuant to SB 5, urban areas are defined as communities that have 10,000 
residents or more. 
 
Urbanizing Areas: Pursuant to SB 5, an urbanizing area is a developed area, or an area 
outside a developed area, that is planned or anticipated to have 10,000 residents or more 
within the next 10 years. 
  
Urban Levee Design Criteria (ULDC): Pursuant to SB 5, ULDC is criteria and guidance for the 
design, evaluation, operation, and maintenance of levees and floodwalls in urban and 
urbanizing areas. Levees meeting these criteria are intended to withstand flooding that has 
a 0.5 percent chance of occurring in any given year (1 out of 200 years). 
 
Urban Level of Protection (ULOP): Pursuant to SB 5, ULOP is the level of protection that is 
necessary to withstand flooding that has a 0.5 percent chance of occurring in any given year 
(1 out of 200 years) using criteria consistent with, or developed by, the Department of 
Water Resources.  
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Sutter Butte Flood Control Agency 
A Partnership for Flood Safety 

 
  

 
 
December 8, 2021 
 
TO:  Board of Directors 
 
FROM:  Michael Bessette, Executive Director 
  Seth Wurzel, Budget Manager 
 
SUBJECT: Receive and File Monthly Financial Reports (October 2021) 

 
Recommendation  
Staff recommends that the Board receive and file the October 2021 Financial Reports and receive staff’s monthly 
financial report update. 
 
Background  
Staff will provide a brief presentation of SBFCA’s current financial position and financial activities at the Board 
meeting and will be prepared to answer any questions.  For this report, staff is presenting financial information 
for October 2021.  Staff’s oral presentation will cover the financial activities of the Agency through October 2021. 

 
The monthly financial reports include the following information: 

 Current Working Capital Position: The reports provide an update as to the liquidity of the Agency and 
ability to cover current obligations. This information is presented within the monthly financial reports 
prepared in coordination with Yuba City finance staff. The current and past month’s financial report 
reflects the financial information as of October 2021. The information presented is compared to the Final 
Amended Final Budget for 2021/22. 

 
Fiscal Impact 
This is an informational item with no fiscal impact. 
  
Attachments  
 
Yuba City Finance Department Memorandum, December 8, 2021 re: Monthly Financial Report: October 2021 
 
 
 

 







Amended Month Ending Rec'd/Invoiced Amended Month Ending Rec'd/Invoiced

Line Item Description 2020-21 Budget [1] June‐21 to Date 2021-22 Budget [1] October‐21 to Date

Working Capital Beginning of Period

Operational Fund 730 4,375,287  5,205,566  5,205,566  4,047,367  5,719,579  5,652,691 

Capital Fund 731 ‐ USACE Study (9,521,101)                 (9,550,015)                 (9,550,015)                 (9,769,529)                 (9,648,545)                 (9,663,415)                

Capital Fund 731 ‐ EIP/UFRR 37,642,692                35,696,719                35,696,719                42,058,895                34,926,725                34,940,168               

Capital Fund 731 ‐ Stakeholder 13,267 23,267 23,267 3,267 23,267 23,267

Capital Fund 731 ‐ RFMP (118,959)  (254,682)  (254,682)  (123,901)  (259,696)  (259,696) 

Capital Fund 731 ‐ OWA (360,295)  (4,096,065)                 (4,096,065)                 (398,095)  (1,889,592)                 (368,582) 

Capital Fund 731 ‐ ER Planning (69,991)  (69,991)  (69,991)  (69,991)  (69,991)  (69,991) 

Capital Fund 731 ‐ Gridley Bridge (73,099)  (73,099)  (73,099)  (73,099)  (73,099)  (73,099) 

Capital Fund 731 ‐ FSRP (1,692,997)                 (1,645,706)                 (1,645,706)                 (1,692,997)                 (1,749,291)                 (1,749,291)                

Capital Fund 731‐ ULOP (6,844)  (6,844)  (6,844)  (6,844)  (6,844)  (6,844) 

Capital Fund 731 ‐ Small Communities ‐  (281,837)  (281,837)  ‐  (137,116)  (32,693) 

Capital Fund 731 ‐ Flood & Emergency (601,735)  (604,097)  (604,097)  (0) (604,097)  1,895,697 

Capital Fund 731 ‐ Sediment Removal (4,023,382)                 (7,291,872)                 (7,291,872)                 (4,267,774)                 (8,472,344)  (7,789,852)                

Capital Fund 731 ‐ FRWLFA (2,000)  (5,027)  (5,027)  (250,000)  (179,281)  (182,772) 

Total Beginning of Period 25,560,842               17,046,316               17,046,316               29,457,298               17,579,674               22,315,587              

Transfers

Operational Fund 730

Capital Fund 731

Net Transfers

Revenues

Operational Fund 730 750,000  809,696 809,696 750,000  ‐ ‐

Capital Fund 731

Capital Fund 731 ‐ USACE Study ‐  ‐ 

Capital Fund 731 ‐ EIP/UFRR (Local) 5,750,000  6,095,521 6,147,802 5,750,000  (6) ‐

Capital Fund 731 ‐ EIP/UFRR (State) 6,004,920  3,393,318 3,393,318 2,571,687  ‐ 1,994,180

Capital Fund 731 ‐ Stakeholder ‐  ‐ 

Capital Fund 731 ‐ RFMP 100,063  ‐ ‐ ‐  ‐ ‐

Capital Fund 731 ‐ OWA 514,906  3,111,760 4,666,622 3,190,688  ‐ ‐

Capital Fund 731 ‐ ER Planning

Capital Fund 731 ‐ Gridley Bridge

Capital Fund 731‐ FSRP ‐  ‐ 

Capital Fund 731‐ ULOP ‐  ‐ 

Capital Fund 731 ‐ Small Communities ‐  202,589 306,766 200,000  ‐ ‐

Capital Fund 731 ‐ Flood & Emergency 601,735  ‐ 2,499,794 ‐  ‐ ‐

Capital Fund 731 ‐ Sediment Removal 2,199,528  ‐ 663,102 4,300,000  ‐ ‐

Capital Fund 731 ‐ FRWLFA ‐  ‐ ‐ ‐  ‐ ‐

Subtotal Capital Fund 15,171,152                12,803,188                17,677,403                16,012,376                (6) 1,994,180 

Total Revenues Operating & Capital 15,921,152               13,612,883               18,487,099               16,762,376               (6) 1,994,180 

SBFCA BUDGET
TOTAL WORKING CAPITAL RECONCILIATION

FY 2021/22FY 2020/21
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Amended Month Ending Rec'd/Invoiced Amended Month Ending Rec'd/Invoiced

Line Item Description 2020-21 Budget [1] June‐21 to Date 2021-22 Budget [1] October‐21 to Date

SBFCA BUDGET
TOTAL WORKING CAPITAL RECONCILIATION

FY 2021/22FY 2020/21

Expenses

Operational Fund 730 1,077,920  295,683  362,570 1,005,282  39,885 81,996

Capital Fund 731

Capital Fund 731 ‐ USACE Study 248,428  98,530 113,400 60,000 2,953 3,419

Capital Fund 731 ‐ EIP/UFRR 3,234,635  4,769,126  4,807,965 2,506,441  336,009  471,864

Capital Fund 731 ‐ Stakeholder 10,000 ‐ 10,000

Capital Fund 731 ‐ RFMP 105,005  5,014 5,014 10,000 188 188

Capital Fund 731 ‐ OWA 552,707  905,286  939,139 2,780,000  20,922 21,834

Capital Fund 731‐ FSRP ‐  103,585  103,585 ‐  5,221 5,221

Capital Fund 731 ‐ Small Communities ‐  57,868 57,622 88,305 10,700 10,700

Capital Fund 731 ‐ Flood & Emergency ‐  ‐  ‐ ‐  ‐  ‐

Capital Fund 731 ‐ Sediment Removal 2,443,920  1,180,472  1,161,082 3,931,745  1,991,285  2,047,671

Capital Fund 731 ‐ FRWLFA 248,000  174,254  177,745 368,259  17,820 18,106

Subtotal Capital Fund 6,842,694  7,294,137  7,365,552  9,754,749  2,385,097  2,579,003 

Total Expenses Operating & Capital 7,920,614                  7,589,820                  7,728,122                  10,760,031               2,424,982                  2,660,998                 

Financing Activities [2]

Debt Service on Outstanding Debt (4,104,081)                 (5,489,706)                 (5,489,706)                 (5,459,331)                 (3,729,966)                 (3,729,966)                

Net Financing Activities (4,104,081)                (5,489,706)                (5,489,706)                (5,459,331)                (3,729,966)                (3,729,966)               

Working Capital End of Period

Operational Fund 730 4,047,367  5,719,579  5,652,691  3,792,085  5,679,694  5,570,695 

Capital Fund 731 ‐ USACE Study (9,769,529)                 (9,648,545)                 (9,663,415)                 (9,829,529)                 (9,651,498)                 (9,666,834)                

Capital Fund 731 ‐ EIP/UFRR 42,058,895                34,926,725                34,940,168                42,414,810                30,860,745                32,732,518               

Capital Fund 731 ‐ Stakeholder 3,267 23,267 23,267 (6,733)  23,267 23,267

Capital Fund 731 ‐ RFMP (123,901)  (259,696)  (259,696)  (133,901)  (259,884)  (259,884) 

Capital Fund 731 ‐ OWA (398,095)  (1,889,592)                 (368,582)  12,593 (1,910,514)                 (390,416) 

Capital Fund 731 ‐ ER Planning (69,991)  (69,991)  (69,991)  (69,991)  (69,991)  (69,991) 

Capital Fund 731 ‐ Gridley Bridge (73,099)  (73,099)  (73,099)  (73,099)  (73,099)  (73,099) 

Capital Fund 731 ‐ FSRP (1,692,997)                 (1,749,291)                 (1,749,291)                 (1,692,997)                 (1,754,512)                 (1,754,512)                

Capital Fund 731‐ ULOP (6,844)  (6,844)  (6,844)  (6,844)  (6,844)  (6,844) 

Capital Fund 731 ‐ Small Communities ‐  (137,116)  (32,693)  111,695  (147,816)  (43,393) 

Capital Fund 731 ‐ Flood & Emergency (0) (604,097)  1,895,697  (0) (604,097)  1,895,697 

Capital Fund 731 ‐ Sediment Removal (4,267,774)                 (8,472,344)  (7,789,852)                 (3,899,519)                 (10,463,629) (9,837,523)                

Capital Fund 731 ‐ FRWLFA (250,000)  (179,281)  (182,772)  (618,259)  (197,101)  (200,878) 

Total End of Period 29,457,298               17,579,674               22,315,587               30,000,312               11,424,721               17,918,803              

Working Capital Net of Trustee Funds $17,579,674 $22,315,587 $11,424,721 $17,918,803

[2] Financing Activities are reflected in the Capital Fund EIP Ending Working Capital Balance

[1] Reflects Board Approved Budget June 10, 2020.
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SUTTER BUTTE FLOOD CONTROL AGENCY

COMBINED SUMMARY STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

AS OF MONTH ENDING JUNE 2021 OF FY 20/21

11/16/2021

OPERATIONS 

(730)

OPERATIONS 

(730)

OPERATIONS 

(730)

ADMIN

USACE

STUDY EIP

STAKE‐

HOLDER, 

OWA, GB, 

FSRP

REGIONAL

PLANNING, 

ULOP

ER PLAN, 

SMALL COM

Sub‐Total ‐ 

Capital Fund TOTALS ADMIN

USACE

STUDY EIP

STAKE‐

HOLDER, OWA, 

GB, FSRP

REGIONAL

PLANNING, ULOP, 

FLOOD EMERG

ER PLAN, 

SMALL COM

Sub‐Total ‐ Capital 

Fund TOTALS ADMIN

USACE

STUDY EIP

STAKE‐

HOLDER, 

OWA, GB, 

FSRP

REGIONAL

PLANNING

ER PLAN, 

SMALL COM

Sub‐Total ‐ 

Capital Fund TOTALS

% OF BUDGET

EXPENDED

a b c=a+b d e f=d+e g=d‐a h=e‐b i=f‐c j=c/f

REVENUES:

43195-Federal Intergov't Funds ‐    ‐  ‐    ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐    ‐    ‐    ‐     ‐   ‐    ‐    ‐    ‐   ‐    ‐  ‐    ‐    0%

43495-Proposition 13 Funds - $1.4 M ‐    ‐  ‐    ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐    ‐    ‐    ‐     ‐   ‐    ‐    ‐    ‐   ‐    ‐  ‐    ‐    0%

43495-Proposition 13 Funds - $650 K ‐    ‐  ‐    ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐    ‐    ‐    ‐     ‐   ‐    ‐    ‐    ‐   ‐    ‐  ‐    ‐    0%

43530-EIP Grant Funds - (Local Credit) ‐    ‐  ‐    ‐  ‐    ‐    ‐    ‐     ‐   ‐    ‐    ‐    ‐   ‐    ‐  ‐    ‐    0%

43531-EIP Grant Funds - (State Share) ‐    ‐   3,393,318                   ‐  ‐   3,393,318             3,393,318                  ‐    6,004,920                    6,004,920   6,004,920   ‐    ‐    2,611,602         ‐   ‐    ‐   2,611,602             2,611,602             57%

43535-State Revenues - Flood Emergency Resp ‐    ‐  ‐  ‐    ‐    ‐    2,801,263   2,801,263   2,801,263   ‐    ‐    ‐    ‐   2,801,263        ‐   2,801,263             2,801,263             0%

43536-State Revenues - Prop 13 Grant ‐    ‐  ‐    ‐  ‐  ‐    ‐    ‐    ‐     ‐   ‐    ‐    ‐    ‐   ‐    ‐  ‐    ‐    0%

43717-Local Intergov't Contributions ‐    ‐  ‐    ‐  ‐  ‐    ‐    ‐    5,750,000                    5,750,000   5,750,000   ‐    ‐    5,750,000         ‐   ‐    ‐   5,750,000             5,750,000             0%

45520-Assessment District Revenues 809,696                 ‐   6,095,521                  ‐  ‐   6,095,521             6,905,217                  750,000                 ‐     750,000   (59,696)                  ‐    (6,095,521)        ‐   ‐    ‐   (6,095,521)            (6,155,217)            921%

49081-Non-Govt Settlements ‐    ‐   

43537-State Revenues - LC FSRP Grant ‐    ‐   ‐    ‐    ‐    ‐     ‐   ‐    ‐   ‐    ‐   

43538- State Revenues - WCB/CDFW Grant ‐    ‐   3,111,760         3,111,760             3,111,760                  ‐    514,906   514,906    514,906  ‐   

4344(2,3)- Small Communities Grants ‐    ‐   202,589            202,589                 202,589   ‐    ‐    ‐     ‐   ‐   

Sub-Total 809,696                 ‐   9,488,839                   3,111,760         ‐   202,589            12,803,188           13,612,883                750,000                 ‐     11,754,920                 514,906                    2,801,263   ‐    15,071,089                   15,821,089                  (59,696)                  ‐    2,266,081         ‐   2,801,263        ‐   5,067,344             5,007,648             86%

46110-Interest on Investments ‐    ‐  ‐    ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐    ‐    ‐    ‐     ‐     ‐   ‐     ‐    ‐     ‐   ‐    ‐    ‐    ‐   ‐    ‐  ‐    ‐    0%

49010-Other Revenue ‐    ‐  ‐    ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐    ‐    ‐    ‐     ‐     ‐    100,063    ‐    100,063    100,063  ‐    ‐    ‐    ‐   100,063           ‐   100,063                 100,063                 0%

Sub-Total ‐    ‐  ‐    ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐    ‐    ‐    ‐     ‐     ‐    100,063    ‐    100,063    100,063   ‐    ‐    ‐    ‐   100,063           ‐   100,063                 100,063                 0%

TOTAL INCOME 809,696                 ‐   9,488,839                   3,111,760         ‐   202,589            12,803,188           13,612,883                750,000                 ‐     11,754,920                 514,906                    2,901,326   ‐    15,171,152                   15,921,152                  (59,696)                  ‐    2,266,081         ‐   2,901,326        ‐   5,167,407             5,107,711             86%

EXPENDITURES ‐ ADMINISTRATION:

Operations:

62701-Executive Director (67,747)                  ‐    (67,747)   ‐     ‐    67,747                   ‐    ‐    ‐   ‐    ‐  ‐    67,747                   0%

62730-Attorney (5,454)   ‐    (5,454)   (52,000)                  ‐     (52,000)   (46,546)                  ‐    ‐    ‐   ‐    ‐  ‐    (46,546)                  10%

62701-Analyst/Administrative Assistant ‐    ‐    ‐    ‐    ‐     ‐   ‐    ‐    ‐    ‐   ‐    ‐  ‐    ‐    0%

62701-Clerk/Secretary ‐    ‐    ‐    ‐    ‐     ‐   ‐    ‐    ‐    ‐   ‐    ‐  ‐    ‐    0%

6279(8,9)-Exec Dir/Admin Mgr (90,072)                  ‐    (90,072)   (414,010)               ‐     (414,010)   (323,938)               ‐    ‐    ‐   ‐    ‐  ‐    (323,938)               22%

61(5,2)(XX)-Director of Engineering ‐    ‐    ‐    (146,512)               ‐     (146,512)   (146,512)               ‐    ‐    ‐   ‐    ‐  ‐    (146,512)               0%

62701-Director of Engineering Support (4,045)   ‐    (4,045)   (50,000)                  ‐     (50,000)   (45,955)                  ‐    ‐    ‐   ‐    ‐  ‐    (45,955)                  8%

62701-Public Outreach (608)    ‐    (608)    (50,000)   ‐     (50,000)   (49,392)                  ‐    ‐    ‐   ‐    ‐  ‐    (49,392)                  1%

62701-Financial Mgt (70,882)                  ‐    (70,882)   (120,000)  ‐     (120,000)   (49,118)                  ‐    ‐    ‐   ‐    ‐  ‐    (49,118)                  59%

62701-Assessment District Admin. ‐    ‐    ‐    (102,500)  ‐     (102,500)   (102,500)               ‐    ‐    ‐   ‐    ‐  ‐    (102,500)               0%

Sub‐Total (238,808)               ‐  ‐    ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐    (238,808)   (935,022)  ‐     ‐     ‐   ‐     ‐    ‐     (935,022)   (696,214)               ‐    ‐    ‐   ‐    ‐  ‐    (696,214)               26%

Services and Supplies (56,875)                  (141,765)   (141,765)               (198,641)   (142,898)               ‐     ‐     (142,898)   (86,023)                  ‐    141,765             ‐   ‐    ‐   141,765                 55,743                   139%

Equipment ‐    ‐    ‐    ‐   ‐    ‐    ‐    ‐   ‐    ‐  ‐    ‐    0%

Sub‐Total (56,875)                  ‐   (141,765)   ‐  ‐  ‐   (141,765)               (198,641)   (142,898)               ‐     ‐     ‐   ‐     ‐    ‐     (142,898)   (86,023)                  ‐    141,765             ‐   ‐    ‐   141,765                 55,743                   139%

Total Operations (295,683)               ‐   (141,765)   ‐  ‐  ‐   (141,765)               (437,448)   (1,077,920)            ‐     ‐     ‐   ‐     ‐    ‐     (1,077,920)                   (782,237)               ‐    141,765             ‐   ‐    ‐   141,765                 (640,471)               41%

EXPENDITURES ‐ PROGRAM:

USACE Feasibility Study:

Administration (98,530)             (98,530)                  (98,530)   ‐     ‐   ‐    98,530            ‐    ‐   ‐    ‐   98,530                   98,530                   0%

Engineering ‐   ‐    ‐    ‐     ‐   ‐    ‐    ‐    ‐   ‐    ‐  ‐    ‐    0%

Environmental ‐   ‐    ‐    ‐     ‐   ‐    ‐    ‐    ‐   ‐    ‐  ‐    ‐    0%

Payments to USACE ‐   ‐    ‐    (248,428)   (248,428)   (248,428)   ‐    (248,428)        ‐    ‐   ‐    ‐   (248,428)               (248,428)               0%

Sub‐Total ‐    (98,530)             ‐    ‐  ‐  ‐   (98,530)                  (98,530)   ‐    (248,428)                    ‐     ‐   ‐     ‐    (248,428)   (248,428)   ‐    (149,898)        ‐    ‐   ‐    ‐   (149,898)               (149,898)               40%

EIP:

Pre-Planning (17,139)    (17,139)                  (17,139)   ‐     ‐   ‐    ‐    17,139               ‐   ‐    ‐   17,139                   17,139                   0%

Administration (900,458)   (900,458)               (900,458)   ‐     ‐   ‐    ‐    900,458             ‐   ‐    ‐   900,458                 900,458                 0%

Engineering (1,514,013)                  (1,514,013)            (1,514,013)                 ‐     ‐   ‐    ‐    1,514,013         ‐   ‐    ‐   1,514,013             1,514,013             0%

Environmental (1,112,125)                  (1,112,125)            (1,112,125)                 ‐     ‐   ‐    ‐    1,112,125         ‐   ‐    ‐   1,112,125             1,112,125             0%

Right of Way Services (977,526)   (977,526)               (977,526)   ‐     ‐   ‐    ‐    977,526             ‐   ‐    ‐   977,526                 977,526                 0%

Construction & OWA FSR (106,100)   (106,100)               (106,100)   (3,234,635)                  (3,234,635)                    (3,234,635)                   ‐    ‐    (3,128,536)        ‐   ‐    ‐   (3,128,536)            (3,128,536)            3%

Sub‐Total ‐    ‐   (4,627,361)                  ‐  ‐  ‐   (4,627,361)            (4,627,361)                 ‐    ‐     (3,234,635)                  ‐   ‐     ‐    (3,234,635)                    (3,234,635)                   ‐    ‐    1,392,726         ‐   ‐    ‐   1,392,726             1,392,726             143%

Stakeholder Management, OWA, Gridley Bridge, FSRP

2005 ‐ OWA (905,286)           (905,286)               (905,286)   (552,707)                   (552,707)   (552,707)   352,580           352,580                 352,580                 164%

1068 ‐ Stakeholder Management ‐  ‐    ‐    (10,000)   (10,000)    (10,000)   ‐    ‐    ‐    (10,000)            ‐    ‐   (10,000)                  (10,000)                  0%

2006 ‐ Gridley Bridge ‐  ‐    ‐    ‐     ‐   ‐   ‐    ‐    0%

2004 ‐ FSRP (103,585)           (103,585)               (103,585)   ‐     ‐    103,585           103,585                 103,585                 0%

Sub‐Total ‐    ‐  ‐    (1,008,872)       ‐  ‐   (1,008,872)            (1,008,872)                 ‐    ‐     ‐     (562,707)                   ‐     ‐    (562,707)   (562,707)   ‐    ‐    ‐    342,580           ‐    ‐   342,580                 342,580                 179%

Regional Planning, ULOP, Flood & Emergency Protection

2001 Regional Planning Efforts ‐   (5,014)                (5,014)   (5,014)   ‐    (105,005)   (105,005)   (105,005)   ‐    ‐    ‐    ‐   (99,990)            ‐   (99,990)                  (99,990)                  5%

2008 ULOP, 7001 Flood & Emerg, 7002 Emerg Repair (1,180,472)       (1,180,472)            (1,180,472)                 (2,443,920)                    (2,443,920)                    (2,443,920)                  

Sub‐Total ‐    ‐  ‐    ‐   (1,185,487)       ‐   (1,185,487)            (1,185,487)                 ‐    ‐     ‐     ‐    (2,548,925)                    ‐    (2,548,925)                    (2,548,925)                   ‐    ‐    ‐    ‐   (99,990)            ‐  ‐    (99,990)                  47%

Emergency Response , Small Communities

1067 Emergency Response Efforts ‐  ‐    ‐    ‐     ‐   ‐    ‐    ‐    ‐   ‐    ‐  ‐    ‐    0%

700(0,1) Small Communities, FRWLFA (232,122)           (232,122)               (232,122)   ‐    ‐     ‐   

Sub‐Total ‐    ‐  ‐    ‐  ‐   (232,122)           (232,122)               (232,122)   ‐    ‐     ‐     ‐   ‐     ‐    ‐     ‐   ‐    ‐    ‐    ‐   ‐    ‐  ‐    ‐    0%

Total Capital ‐    (98,530)             (4,627,361)                  (1,008,872)       (1,185,487)       (232,122)           (7,152,371)            (7,152,371)                 ‐    (248,428)                    (3,234,635)                  (562,707)                   (2,548,925)                    ‐    (6,594,694)                    (6,594,694)                   ‐    (149,898)        1,392,726         342,580           (99,990)            ‐   1,585,408             1,485,418             108%

Budgeted Contingency ‐   ‐    ‐    ‐    ‐   ‐    ‐  ‐    0%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES (295,683)               (98,530)             (4,769,126)                  (1,008,872)       (1,185,487)       (232,122)           (7,294,137)            (7,589,820)                 (1,077,920)            (248,428)                    (3,234,635)                  (562,707)                   (2,548,925)                    ‐    (6,594,694)                    (7,672,614)                   (782,237)               (149,898)        1,534,491         342,580           (99,990)            ‐   1,727,173             844,947                 99%

NET REVENUES OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES 514,013                 (98,530)             4,719,712                   2,102,888         (1,185,487)       (29,533)             5,509,051             6,023,064                  (327,920)               (248,428)                    8,520,285                    (47,801)   352,401    ‐    8,576,457   8,248,538                     (841,932)               (149,898)        3,800,572         342,580           2,801,335        ‐   6,894,580             ‐   

NET TRANSFERS BETWEEN FUNDS ‐    ‐  ‐    ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐    ‐    ‐    ‐     ‐     ‐   ‐     ‐    ‐     ‐   ‐    ‐    ‐    ‐   ‐    ‐  ‐    ‐   

NET FINANCING ACTIVITIES ‐    ‐   (5,489,706)                  ‐  ‐  ‐   (5,489,706)            (5,489,706)                 ‐    ‐     (4,104,081)                  ‐   ‐     ‐    (4,104,081)                    (4,104,081)                   ‐    ‐    1,385,625         ‐   ‐    ‐   1,385,625             1,385,625             134%

WORKING CAPITAL ‐ JULY 1, 2020 5,205,566             (9,550,015)       35,696,719                 (5,791,603)       (8,157,495)       (356,855)           11,840,751           17,046,316                4,375,287             (9,521,101)                37,642,692                 (2,113,124)               (4,750,921)                    (69,991)                 21,187,555                   25,562,842                  (830,279)               28,914            1,945,973         3,678,479       3,406,574        286,864         5,653,366             4,823,087            

WORKING CAPITAL ‐ MONTH END 2020 5,719,579             (9,648,545)       34,926,725                 (3,688,715)       (9,342,982)       (386,388)           11,860,095           17,579,674                4,047,367             (9,769,529)                42,058,895                 (2,160,925)               (4,398,520)                    (69,991)                 25,659,931                   29,707,298                  (1,672,211)            (120,983)        7,132,171         4,021,059       6,207,910        286,864         13,933,571           6,208,712            

% of Year Complete

100%

SBFCA FUNDS ‐ ACTIVITIES TO DATE SBFCA FUNDS ‐ FY 20/21 BUDGET SBFCA FUNDS ‐ VARIANCE FROM BUDGET

CAPITAL FUND (731) CAPITAL FUND (731) CAPITAL FUND (731)
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SUTTER BUTTE FLOOD CONTROL AGENCY

COMBINED SUMMARY STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

AS OF MONTH ENDING OCTOBER 2021 OF FY 21/22

11/16/2021
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a b c=a+b d e f=d+e g=d‐a h=e‐b i=f‐c j=c/f

REVENUES:

43195-Federal Intergov't Funds ‐    ‐  ‐    ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐    ‐    ‐    ‐     ‐   ‐    ‐    ‐    ‐   ‐    ‐  ‐    ‐    0%

43495-Proposition 13 Funds - $1.4 M ‐    ‐  ‐    ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐    ‐    ‐    ‐     ‐   ‐    ‐    ‐    ‐   ‐    ‐  ‐    ‐    0%

43495-Proposition 13 Funds - $650 K ‐    ‐  ‐    ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐    ‐    ‐    ‐     ‐   ‐    ‐    ‐    ‐   ‐    ‐  ‐    ‐    0%

43530-EIP Grant Funds - (Local Credit) ‐    ‐  ‐    ‐  ‐    ‐    ‐    ‐     ‐   ‐    ‐    ‐    ‐   ‐    ‐  ‐    ‐    0%

43531-EIP Grant Funds - (State Share) ‐    ‐  ‐    ‐  ‐  ‐    ‐    ‐    2,571,687                    2,571,687   2,571,687   ‐    ‐    2,571,687         ‐   ‐    ‐   2,571,687             2,571,687             0%

43535-State Revenues - Flood Emergency Resp ‐    ‐  ‐  ‐    ‐    ‐    4,300,000   4,300,000   4,300,000   ‐    ‐    ‐    ‐   4,300,000        ‐   4,300,000             4,300,000             0%

43536-State Revenues - Prop 13 Grant ‐    ‐  ‐    ‐  ‐  ‐    ‐    ‐    ‐     ‐   ‐    ‐    ‐    ‐   ‐    ‐  ‐    ‐    0%

43717-Local Intergov't Contributions ‐    ‐  ‐    ‐  ‐  ‐    ‐    ‐    5,750,000                    5,750,000   5,750,000   ‐    ‐    5,750,000         ‐   ‐    ‐   5,750,000             5,750,000             0%

45520-Assessment District Revenues ‐    ‐   (6)     ‐  ‐   (6)   (6)     750,000                 ‐     750,000   750,000                 ‐    6    ‐   ‐    ‐  6    750,006                 0%

49081-Non-Govt Settlements ‐    ‐   

43537-State Revenues - LC FSRP Grant ‐    ‐   ‐    ‐    ‐    ‐     ‐   ‐    ‐   ‐    ‐   

43538- State Revenues - WCB/CDFW Grant ‐    ‐  ‐  ‐    ‐    ‐    3,190,688                3,190,688   3,190,688   ‐   

4344(2,3)- Small Communities Grants ‐    ‐  ‐  ‐    ‐    ‐    200,000                200,000    200,000  ‐   

Sub-Total ‐    ‐   (6)     ‐  ‐  ‐   (6)   (6)     750,000                 ‐     8,321,687                    3,190,688                4,300,000   200,000                16,012,376                   16,762,376                  750,000                 ‐    8,321,693         ‐   4,300,000        ‐   12,621,693           13,371,693           0%

46110-Interest on Investments ‐    ‐  ‐    ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐    ‐    ‐    ‐     ‐     ‐   ‐     ‐    ‐     ‐   ‐    ‐    ‐    ‐   ‐    ‐  ‐    ‐    0%

49010-Other Revenue ‐    ‐  ‐    ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐    ‐    ‐    ‐     ‐     ‐   ‐     ‐    ‐     ‐   ‐    ‐    ‐    ‐   ‐    ‐  ‐    ‐    0%

Sub-Total ‐    ‐  ‐    ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐    ‐    ‐    ‐     ‐     ‐   ‐     ‐    ‐     ‐   ‐    ‐    ‐    ‐   ‐    ‐  ‐    ‐    0%

TOTAL INCOME ‐    ‐   (6)     ‐  ‐  ‐   (6)   (6)     750,000                 ‐     8,321,687                    3,190,688                4,300,000   200,000                16,012,376                   16,762,376                  750,000                 ‐    8,321,693         ‐   4,300,000        ‐   12,621,693           13,371,693           0%

EXPENDITURES ‐ ADMINISTRATION:

Operations:

62701-Executive Director ‐    ‐    ‐    ‐     ‐   ‐    ‐    ‐    ‐   ‐    ‐  ‐    ‐    0%

62730-Attorney (1,036)   ‐    (1,036)   (52,000)                  ‐     (52,000)   (50,964)                  ‐    ‐    ‐   ‐    ‐  ‐    (50,964)                  2%

62701-Analyst/Administrative Assistant ‐    ‐    ‐    ‐    ‐     ‐   ‐    ‐    ‐    ‐   ‐    ‐  ‐    ‐    0%

62701-Clerk/Secretary ‐    ‐    ‐    ‐    ‐     ‐   ‐    ‐    ‐    ‐   ‐    ‐  ‐    ‐    0%

6279(8,9)-Exec Dir/Admin Mgr ‐    ‐    ‐    (414,010)               ‐     (414,010)   (414,010)               ‐    ‐    ‐   ‐    ‐  ‐    (414,010)               0%

61(5,2)(XX)-Director of Engineering ‐    ‐    ‐    (146,512)               ‐     (146,512)   (146,512)               ‐    ‐    ‐   ‐    ‐  ‐    (146,512)               0%

62701-Director of Engineering Support (1,016)   ‐    (1,016)   (50,000)                  ‐     (50,000)   (48,984)                  ‐    ‐    ‐   ‐    ‐  ‐    (48,984)                  2%

62701-Public Outreach (230)    ‐    (230)    (50,000)   ‐     (50,000)   (49,770)                  ‐    ‐    ‐   ‐    ‐  ‐    (49,770)                  0%

62701-Financial Mgt (6,806)   ‐    (6,806)   (120,000)               ‐     (120,000)   (113,194)               ‐    ‐    ‐   ‐    ‐  ‐    (113,194)               6%

62701-Assessment District Admin. ‐    ‐    ‐    (102,500)               ‐     (102,500)   (102,500)               ‐    ‐    ‐   ‐    ‐  ‐    (102,500)               0%

Sub‐Total (9,088)                    ‐  ‐    ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐    (9,088)   (935,022)               ‐     ‐     ‐   ‐     ‐    ‐     (935,022)   (925,933)               ‐    ‐    ‐   ‐    ‐  ‐    (925,933)               1%

Services and Supplies (30,796)                  ‐    (30,796)   (142,898)               ‐     ‐     (142,898)   (112,102)               ‐    ‐    ‐   ‐    ‐  ‐    (112,102)               22%

Equipment ‐    ‐    ‐    ‐   ‐    ‐    ‐    ‐   ‐    ‐  ‐    ‐    0%

Sub‐Total (30,796)                  ‐  ‐    ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐    (30,796)   (142,898)               ‐     ‐     ‐   ‐     ‐    ‐     (142,898)   (112,102)               ‐    ‐    ‐   ‐    ‐  ‐    (112,102)               22%

Total Operations (39,885)                  ‐  ‐    ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐    (39,885)   (1,077,920)            ‐     ‐     ‐   ‐     ‐    ‐     (1,077,920)                   (1,038,035)            ‐    ‐    ‐   ‐    ‐  ‐    (1,038,035)            4%

EXPENDITURES ‐ PROGRAM:

USACE Feasibility Study:

Administration (2,953)                    (2,953)   (2,953)   ‐     ‐   ‐    2,953              ‐    ‐   ‐    ‐   2,953   2,953   0%

Engineering ‐   ‐    ‐    ‐     ‐   ‐    ‐    ‐    ‐   ‐    ‐  ‐    ‐    0%

Environmental ‐   ‐    ‐    ‐     ‐   ‐    ‐    ‐    ‐   ‐    ‐  ‐    ‐    0%

Payments to USACE ‐   ‐    ‐    (248,428)   (248,428)   (248,428)   ‐    (248,428)        ‐    ‐   ‐    ‐   (248,428)               (248,428)               0%

Sub‐Total ‐    (2,953)                    ‐    ‐  ‐  ‐   (2,953)                    (2,953)   ‐    (248,428)                    ‐     ‐   ‐     ‐    (248,428)   (248,428)   ‐    (245,474)        ‐    ‐   ‐    ‐   (245,474)               (245,474)               1%

EIP:

Pre-Planning ‐    ‐    ‐    ‐     ‐   ‐    ‐    ‐    ‐   ‐    ‐  ‐    ‐    0%

Administration (141,351)   (141,351)               (141,351)   ‐     ‐   ‐    ‐    141,351             ‐   ‐    ‐   141,351                 141,351                 0%

Engineering (146,240)   (146,240)               (146,240)   ‐     ‐   ‐    ‐    146,240             ‐   ‐    ‐   146,240                 146,240                 0%

Environmental (35,396)    (35,396)                  (35,396)   ‐     ‐   ‐    ‐    35,396               ‐   ‐    ‐   35,396                   35,396                   0%

Right of Way Services (5,522)   (5,522)   (5,522)   ‐     ‐   ‐    ‐    5,522                  ‐   ‐    ‐   5,522   5,522   0%

Construction & OWA FSR (7,500)   (7,500)   (7,500)   (3,234,635)                  (3,234,635)                    (3,234,635)                   ‐    ‐    (3,227,135)        ‐   ‐    ‐   (3,227,135)            (3,227,135)            0%

Sub‐Total ‐    ‐   (336,009)   ‐  ‐  ‐   (336,009)               (336,009)   ‐    ‐     (3,234,635)                  ‐   ‐     ‐    (3,234,635)                    (3,234,635)                   ‐    ‐    (2,898,627)        ‐   ‐    ‐   (2,898,627)            (2,898,627)            10%

Stakeholder Management, OWA, Gridley Bridge, FSRP

2005 ‐ OWA (20,922)             (20,922)                  (20,922)   (552,707)                   (552,707)   (552,707)   (531,785)         (531,785)               (531,785)               4%

1068 ‐ Stakeholder Management ‐  ‐    ‐    (10,000)   (10,000)    (10,000)   ‐    ‐    ‐    (10,000)            ‐    ‐   (10,000)                  (10,000)                  0%

2006 ‐ Gridley Bridge ‐  ‐    ‐    ‐     ‐   ‐   ‐    ‐    0%

2004 ‐ FSRP (5,221)                (5,221)   (5,221)   ‐     ‐    5,221                5,221   5,221   0%

Sub‐Total ‐    ‐  ‐    (26,143)             ‐  ‐   (26,143)                  (26,143)   ‐    ‐     ‐     (562,707)                   ‐     ‐    (562,707)   (562,707)   ‐    ‐    ‐    (541,785)         ‐    ‐   (541,785)               (541,785)               5%

Regional Planning, ULOP, Flood & Emergency Protection

2001 Regional Planning Efforts ‐   (188)                   (188)    (188)    ‐    (105,005)   (105,005)   (105,005)   ‐    ‐    ‐    ‐   (104,817)          ‐   (104,817)               (104,817)               0%

2008 ULOP, 7001 Flood & Emerg, 7002 Emerg Repair ‐  ‐    ‐    (2,443,920)                    (2,443,920)                    (2,443,920)                  

Sub‐Total ‐    ‐  ‐    ‐   (188)  ‐   (188)    (188)    ‐    ‐     ‐     ‐    (2,548,925)                    ‐    (2,548,925)                    (2,548,925)                   ‐    ‐    ‐    ‐   (104,817)          ‐  ‐    (104,817)               0%

Emergency Response , Small Communities

1067 Sediment Removal (1,991,285)       (1,991,285)            (1,991,285)                 ‐     ‐   ‐    ‐    ‐    ‐   ‐    1,991,285     1,991,285             1,991,285             0%

700(0,1) Small Communities, FRWLFA (28,520)             (28,520)                  (28,520)   ‐    ‐     ‐   

Sub‐Total ‐    ‐  ‐    ‐  ‐   (2,019,804)       (2,019,804)            (2,019,804)                 ‐    ‐     ‐     ‐   ‐     ‐    ‐     ‐   ‐    ‐    ‐    ‐   ‐    1,991,285     1,991,285             1,991,285             0%

Total Capital ‐    (2,953)                    (336,009)   (26,143)             (188)   (2,019,804)  (2,385,097)            (2,385,097)                 ‐    (248,428)                    (3,234,635)                  (562,707)                   (2,548,925)                    ‐    (6,594,694)                    (6,594,694)                   ‐    (245,474)        (2,898,627)        (541,785)         (104,817)          ‐   (3,685,886)            (3,790,702)            36%

Budgeted Contingency ‐   ‐    ‐    ‐    ‐   ‐    ‐  ‐    0%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES (39,885)                  (2,953)                    (336,009)   (26,143)             (188)   (2,019,804)  (2,385,097)            (2,424,982)                 (1,077,920)            (248,428)                    (3,234,635)                  (562,707)                   (2,548,925)                    ‐    (6,594,694)                    (7,672,614)                   (1,038,035)            (245,474)        (2,898,627)        (541,785)         (104,817)          ‐   (3,685,886)            (4,828,737)            32%

NET REVENUES OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES (39,885)                  (2,953)                    (336,015)   (26,143)             (188)   (2,019,804)  (2,385,103)            (2,424,988)                 (327,920)               (248,428)                    5,087,052                    2,627,982                1,751,076   200,000                9,417,682   9,089,762                     (288,035)               (245,474)        5,423,066         (541,785)         4,195,184        ‐   8,935,807             ‐   

NET TRANSFERS BETWEEN FUNDS ‐    ‐  ‐    ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐    ‐    ‐    ‐     ‐     ‐   ‐     ‐    ‐     ‐   ‐    ‐    ‐    ‐   ‐    ‐  ‐    ‐   

NET FINANCING ACTIVITIES ‐    ‐   (3,729,966)                  ‐  ‐  ‐   (3,729,966)            (3,729,966)                 ‐    ‐     (4,104,081)                  ‐   ‐     ‐    (4,104,081)                    (4,104,081)                   ‐    ‐    (374,116)           ‐   ‐    ‐   (374,116)               (374,116)               91%

WORKING CAPITAL ‐ JULY 1, 2020 5,719,579             (9,648,545)           34,926,725                 (3,688,715)       (9,342,982)       (386,388)           11,860,095           17,579,674                4,375,287             (9,521,101)                37,642,692                 (2,113,124)               (4,750,921)                    (69,991)                 21,187,555                   25,562,842                  (1,344,292)            127,444         2,715,967         1,575,591       4,592,061        316,397         4,419,002             3,074,710            

WORKING CAPITAL ‐ MONTH END 2020 5,679,694             (9,651,498)           30,860,745                 (3,714,858)       (9,343,170)       (2,406,192)       5,745,027             11,424,721                4,047,367             (9,769,529)                38,625,663                 514,858                    (2,999,845)                    130,009                26,501,155                   30,548,523                  (1,632,327)            (118,030)        7,764,918         1,033,806       8,787,244        316,397         12,980,694           2,700,595            

% of Year Complete

100%

SBFCA FUNDS ‐ ACTIVITIES TO DATE SBFCA FUNDS - FY 21/22 BUDGET SBFCA FUNDS ‐ VARIANCE FROM BUDGET

CAPITAL FUND (731) CAPITAL FUND (731) CAPITAL FUND (731)

SBFCA Budget Forecast and Cash Flow 11.03.21   11/16/2021 Stmt of Actvty 21-22  

Exhibit C



SUNGARD PENTAMATION, INC.                                                                                          PAGE NUMBER:    1
DATE: 11/15/2021                                         CITY OF YUBA CITY                                         ACCTPA21
TIME: 08:45:08                                        CHECK REGISTER − BY FUND

SELECTION CRITERIA: transact.yr=’22’ and transact.period=’4’ and transact.fund between ’730’ and ’733’
ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  5/22

     FUND − 730 − FLOOD CONTROL AGENCY     

CASH ACCT CHECK NO  ISSUE DT −−−−−−−−−−−VENDOR−−−−−−−−−−− FUND/DEPT        ACCNT    −−−−DESCRIPTION−−−−   SALES TAX           AMOUNT

10100      277160   10/07/21 305409   LARSEN WURZEL & ASS 7350             62701    SBFCA/AUGUST 2021          0.00         1,384.77
10100      277160   10/07/21 305409   LARSEN WURZEL & ASS 7350             62701    SBFCA/AUGUST 2021          0.00         2,013.00
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                    0.00         3,397.77

10100      277170   10/07/21 304991   MICHAEL BESSETTE    7350             62801    SBFCA/AUGUST 2021          0.00             7.11

10100      277204   10/07/21 306094   REEB GOVERNMENT REL 7350             62701    SBFCA/SEPTEMBER 202        0.00         4,000.00

10100      277261   10/14/21 308404   A&R JANITORIAL SERV 7350             62701    SBFCA/AUGUST 2021          0.00            11.25

10100      277263   10/14/21 300739   ADVANCED DOCUMENT C 7350             62601    SBFCA/SEPT 2021            0.00             3.47

10100      277308   10/14/21 307306   FEDEX               7350             66001    SBFCA/US BANK              0.00            16.35

10100      277341   10/14/21 301931   PETERSON, BRUSTAD,  7350             62701    SBFCA/AUGUST 2021          0.00            75.00
10100      277341   10/14/21 301931   PETERSON, BRUSTAD,  7350             62701    SBFCA/AUGUST 2021          0.00            67.20
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                    0.00           142.20

10100      277375   10/14/21 302252   U.S. BANK CORP PAYM 7350             65101    TY/SEPTEMBER STATEM        0.00         1,502.53

10100      277405   10/21/21 308404   A&R JANITORIAL SERV 7350             62701    SBFCA/AUGUST 2021          0.00             7.50

10100      277472   10/21/21 302179   CALIFORNIA SPECIAL  7350             63101    SBFCA/2022 MEMBERSH        0.00            71.63

10100      277527   10/21/21 304991   MICHAEL BESSETTE    7350             62801    SBFCA/SEPTEMBER 21         0.00            12.27

10100      277721   10/28/21 306094   REEB GOVERNMENT REL 7350             62701    SBFCA/OCTOBER              0.00         4,000.00

10100      277727   10/28/21 305033   SDRMA               7350             64301    SBFCA/FY21−22              0.00             3.46

10100      277741   10/28/21 306008   UNION BANK          7350             62701    SBFCA/JUNE 2021            0.00         1,377.00

10100      277750   10/28/21 308355   YUBA RIVER MOULDING 7350             63201    SBFCA/NOV 21               0.00            96.25

TOTAL CASH ACCOUNT                                                                                             0.00        14,648.79

TOTAL FUND                                                                                                     0.00        14,648.79



SUNGARD PENTAMATION, INC.                                                                                          PAGE NUMBER:    2
DATE: 11/15/2021                                         CITY OF YUBA CITY                                         ACCTPA21
TIME: 08:45:08                                        CHECK REGISTER − BY FUND

SELECTION CRITERIA: transact.yr=’22’ and transact.period=’4’ and transact.fund between ’730’ and ’733’
ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  5/22

     FUND − 731 − SBFCA CAPITAL FUND       

CASH ACCT CHECK NO  ISSUE DT −−−−−−−−−−−VENDOR−−−−−−−−−−− FUND/DEPT        ACCNT    −−−−DESCRIPTION−−−−   SALES TAX           AMOUNT

10100      277115   10/07/21 309300   DIXON MARINE SERVIC 997002           65784    SBFCA/8/21−9/20/21         0.00       570,500.27
10100      277115   10/07/21 309300   DIXON MARINE SERVIC 731              20194    SBFCA/8/21−9/20/21         0.00       −28,525.01
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                    0.00       541,975.26

10100      277118   10/07/21 306396   ECORP CONSULTING, I 997002           65782    SBFCA/JULY 2021            0.00       146,858.94

10100      277160   10/07/21 305409   LARSEN WURZEL & ASS 941064           65648    SBFCA/AUGUST 2021          0.00           687.00
10100      277160   10/07/21 305409   LARSEN WURZEL & ASS 997006           65720    SBFCA/AUGUST 2021          0.00           733.75
10100      277160   10/07/21 305409   LARSEN WURZEL & ASS 996001           67311    SBFCA/AUGUST 2021          0.00         3,818.40
10100      277160   10/07/21 305409   LARSEN WURZEL & ASS 997002           65780    SBFCA/AUGUST 2021          0.00         4,382.25
10100      277160   10/07/21 305409   LARSEN WURZEL & ASS 995001           67311    SBFCA/AUGUST 2021          0.00        12,091.60
10100      277160   10/07/21 305409   LARSEN WURZEL & ASS 997005           65720    SBFCA/AUGUST 2021          0.00           624.00
10100      277160   10/07/21 305409   LARSEN WURZEL & ASS 997020           67603    SBFCA/AUGUST 2021          0.00           941.75
10100      277160   10/07/21 305409   LARSEN WURZEL & ASS 997010           65730    SBFCA/AUGUST 2021          0.00         1,500.00
10100      277160   10/07/21 305409   LARSEN WURZEL & ASS 997003           65720    SBFCA/AUGUST 2021          0.00           343.75
10100      277160   10/07/21 305409   LARSEN WURZEL & ASS 995001           66521    SBFCA/AUGUST 2021          0.00        11,729.16
10100      277160   10/07/21 305409   LARSEN WURZEL & ASS 996001           66521    SBFCA/AUGUST 2021          0.00         3,703.94
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                    0.00        40,555.60

10100      277170   10/07/21 304991   MICHAEL BESSETTE    996001           67310    SBFCA/AUGUST 2021          0.00            29.03
10100      277170   10/07/21 304991   MICHAEL BESSETTE    997020           67600    SBFCA/AUGUST 2021          0.00            13.78
10100      277170   10/07/21 304991   MICHAEL BESSETTE    992005           65661    SBFCA/AUGUST 2021          0.00             7.39
10100      277170   10/07/21 304991   MICHAEL BESSETTE    995001           67310    SBFCA/AUGUST 2021          0.00            91.93
10100      277170   10/07/21 304991   MICHAEL BESSETTE    992004           65689    SBFCA/AUGUST 2021          0.00            14.23
10100      277170   10/07/21 304991   MICHAEL BESSETTE    997002           65780    SBFCA/AUGUST 2021          0.00           280.52
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                    0.00           436.88

10100      277261   10/14/21 308404   A&R JANITORIAL SERV 996001           67310    SBFCA/AUGUST 2021          0.00            45.90
10100      277261   10/14/21 308404   A&R JANITORIAL SERV 992004           65689    SBFCA/AUGUST 2021          0.00            22.50
10100      277261   10/14/21 308404   A&R JANITORIAL SERV 995001           67310    SBFCA/AUGUST 2021          0.00           145.35
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                    0.00           213.75

10100      277263   10/14/21 300739   ADVANCED DOCUMENT C 996001           67310    SBFCA/SEPT 2021            0.00            14.17
10100      277263   10/14/21 300739   ADVANCED DOCUMENT C 995001           67310    SBFCA/SEPT 2021            0.00            44.88
10100      277263   10/14/21 300739   ADVANCED DOCUMENT C 992004           65689    SBFCA/SEPT 2021            0.00             6.95
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                    0.00            66.00

10100      277265   10/14/21 307705   AECOM TECHNICAL SER 997011           65732    SBFCA/AUGUST 2021          0.00         5,358.71
10100      277265   10/14/21 307705   AECOM TECHNICAL SER 997011           65730    SBFCA/AUGUST 2021          0.00           263.25
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                    0.00         5,621.96

10100      277278   10/14/21 308997   BLACKBURN CONSULTIN 997002           65783    SBFCA/JULY 2021            0.00         4,162.80

10100      277285   10/14/21 306923   CAPRI & CLAY, INC.  996001           66552    SBFCA/SEP 2021             0.00         2,500.00

10100      277315   10/14/21 308537   INCONTEXT           995001           68901    SBFCA/7/24/20−8/20/        0.00         1,448.99
10100      277315   10/14/21 308537   INCONTEXT           996001           67401    SBFCA/7/24/20−8/20/        0.00           571.92
10100      277315   10/14/21 308537   INCONTEXT           996001           68401    SBFCA/7/24/20−8/20/        0.00           247.90
10100      277315   10/14/21 308537   INCONTEXT           996001           68901    SBFCA/7/24/20−8/20/        0.00           402.55
10100      277315   10/14/21 308537   INCONTEXT           995001           67401    SBFCA/7/24/20−8/20/        0.00         1,811.09
10100      277315   10/14/21 308537   INCONTEXT           995001           68401    SBFCA/7/24/20−8/20/        0.00           785.05
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                    0.00         5,267.50



SUNGARD PENTAMATION, INC.                                                                                          PAGE NUMBER:    3
DATE: 11/15/2021                                         CITY OF YUBA CITY                                         ACCTPA21
TIME: 08:45:08                                        CHECK REGISTER − BY FUND

SELECTION CRITERIA: transact.yr=’22’ and transact.period=’4’ and transact.fund between ’730’ and ’733’
ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  5/22

     FUND − 731 − SBFCA CAPITAL FUND       

CASH ACCT CHECK NO  ISSUE DT −−−−−−−−−−−VENDOR−−−−−−−−−−− FUND/DEPT        ACCNT    −−−−DESCRIPTION−−−−   SALES TAX           AMOUNT

10100      277341   10/14/21 301931   PETERSON, BRUSTAD,  995001           66531    SBFCA/AUGUST 2021          0.00         4,651.54
10100      277341   10/14/21 301931   PETERSON, BRUSTAD,  997003           65724    SBFCA/AUGUST 2021          0.00           306.60
10100      277341   10/14/21 301931   PETERSON, BRUSTAD,  996001           66531    SBFCA/AUGUST 2021          0.00         1,468.91
10100      277341   10/14/21 301931   PETERSON, BRUSTAD,  997002           65783    SBFCA/AUGUST 2021          0.00        16,448.04
10100      277341   10/14/21 301931   PETERSON, BRUSTAD,  997003           65720    SBFCA/AUGUST 2021          0.00         3,669.75
10100      277341   10/14/21 301931   PETERSON, BRUSTAD,  995001           66513    SBFCA/AUGUST 2021          0.00           430.78
10100      277341   10/14/21 301931   PETERSON, BRUSTAD,  997006           65720    SBFCA/AUGUST 2021          0.00           306.60
10100      277341   10/14/21 301931   PETERSON, BRUSTAD,  996001           66341    SBFCA/AUGUST 2021          0.00         3,849.98
10100      277341   10/14/21 301931   PETERSON, BRUSTAD,  995001           66341    SBFCA/AUGUST 2021          0.00        12,191.60
10100      277341   10/14/21 301931   PETERSON, BRUSTAD,  997002           65780    SBFCA/AUGUST 2021          0.00         1,626.98
10100      277341   10/14/21 301931   PETERSON, BRUSTAD,  997020           67602    SBFCA/AUGUST 2021          0.00         3,575.25
10100      277341   10/14/21 301931   PETERSON, BRUSTAD,  996001           66513    SBFCA/AUGUST 2021          0.00           130.22
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                    0.00        48,656.25

10100      277347   10/14/21 304126   RIVERSMITH ENGINEER 995001           66704    SBFCA/SEPT 2021            0.00         1,651.78
10100      277347   10/14/21 304126   RIVERSMITH ENGINEER 996001           66704    SBFCA/SEPT 2021            0.00           521.62
10100      277347   10/14/21 304126   RIVERSMITH ENGINEER 995001           68804    SBFCA/SEPT 2021            0.00           414.78
10100      277347   10/14/21 304126   RIVERSMITH ENGINEER 996001           66401    SBFCA/SEPT 2021            0.00            30.68
10100      277347   10/14/21 304126   RIVERSMITH ENGINEER 996001           68804    SBFCA/SEPT 2021            0.00           130.99
10100      277347   10/14/21 304126   RIVERSMITH ENGINEER 995001           66604    SBFCA/SEPT 2021            0.00            97.15
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                    0.00         2,847.00

10100      277389   10/14/21 307582   WSP USA, INC.       997002           65784    SBFCA/8/1−8/31/21          0.00        70,225.37

10100      277405   10/21/21 308404   A&R JANITORIAL SERV 992004           65689    SBFCA/AUGUST 2021          0.00            15.00
10100      277405   10/21/21 308404   A&R JANITORIAL SERV 996001           67310    SBFCA/AUGUST 2021          0.00            30.60
10100      277405   10/21/21 308404   A&R JANITORIAL SERV 995001           67310    SBFCA/AUGUST 2021          0.00            96.90
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                    0.00           142.50

10100      277472   10/21/21 302179   CALIFORNIA SPECIAL  992004           65689    SBFCA/2022 MEMBERSH        0.00           143.26
10100      277472   10/21/21 302179   CALIFORNIA SPECIAL  996001           67310    SBFCA/2022 MEMBERSH        0.00           292.23
10100      277472   10/21/21 302179   CALIFORNIA SPECIAL  995001           67310    SBFCA/2022 MEMBERSH        0.00           925.43
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                    0.00         1,360.92

10100      277484   10/21/21 306396   ECORP CONSULTING, I 997002           65782    SBFCA/AUGUST 2021          0.00       152,504.59
10100      277484   10/21/21 306396   ECORP CONSULTING, I 997003           65722    SBFCA/AUGUST 21            0.00         2,333.04
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                    0.00       154,837.63

10100      277504   10/21/21 200071   HDR ENGINEERING INC 996001           67202    SBFCA/AUGUST 21            0.00         1,028.69
10100      277504   10/21/21 200071   HDR ENGINEERING INC 996001           68202    SBFCA/AUGUST 31            0.00           262.31
10100      277504   10/21/21 200071   HDR ENGINEERING INC 996001           68202    SBFCA/AUGUST 21            0.00           445.91
10100      277504   10/21/21 200071   HDR ENGINEERING INC 996001           68202    SBFCA/AUGUST 2021          0.00         2,529.35
10100      277504   10/21/21 200071   HDR ENGINEERING INC 996001           67202    SBFCA/AUGUST 2021          0.00         5,835.17
10100      277504   10/21/21 200071   HDR ENGINEERING INC 996001           68802    SBFCA/AUGUST 31            0.00           387.72
10100      277504   10/21/21 200071   HDR ENGINEERING INC 996001           68802    SBFCA/AUGUST 21            0.00           724.06
10100      277504   10/21/21 200071   HDR ENGINEERING INC 996001           68802    SBFCA/AUGUST 2021          0.00         4,107.17
10100      277504   10/21/21 200071   HDR ENGINEERING INC 995001           68202    SBFCA/AUGUST 2021          0.00         8,009.59
10100      277504   10/21/21 200071   HDR ENGINEERING INC 995001           67202    SBFCA/AUGUST 2021          0.00        18,478.01
10100      277504   10/21/21 200071   HDR ENGINEERING INC 995001           68802    SBFCA/AUGUST 31            0.00         1,395.53
10100      277504   10/21/21 200071   HDR ENGINEERING INC 995001           68802    SBFCA/AUGUST 21            0.00         2,606.16
10100      277504   10/21/21 200071   HDR ENGINEERING INC 995001           67202    SBFCA/AUGUST 21            0.00         3,257.50



SUNGARD PENTAMATION, INC.                                                                                          PAGE NUMBER:    4
DATE: 11/15/2021                                         CITY OF YUBA CITY                                         ACCTPA21
TIME: 08:45:08                                        CHECK REGISTER − BY FUND

SELECTION CRITERIA: transact.yr=’22’ and transact.period=’4’ and transact.fund between ’730’ and ’733’
ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  5/22

     FUND − 731 − SBFCA CAPITAL FUND       

CASH ACCT CHECK NO  ISSUE DT −−−−−−−−−−−VENDOR−−−−−−−−−−− FUND/DEPT        ACCNT    −−−−DESCRIPTION−−−−   SALES TAX           AMOUNT

10100      277504   10/21/21 200071   HDR ENGINEERING INC 995001           68802    SBFCA/AUGUST 2021          0.00        14,783.38
10100      277504   10/21/21 200071   HDR ENGINEERING INC 997003           65723    SBFCA/AUGUST 2021          0.00         4,189.68
10100      277504   10/21/21 200071   HDR ENGINEERING INC 995001           68202    SBFCA/AUGUST 31            0.00           830.64
10100      277504   10/21/21 200071   HDR ENGINEERING INC 995001           68202    SBFCA/AUGUST 21            0.00         1,412.01
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                    0.00        70,282.88

10100      277527   10/21/21 304991   MICHAEL BESSETTE    992004           65689    SBFCA/SEPTEMBER 21         0.00             9.75
10100      277527   10/21/21 304991   MICHAEL BESSETTE    997020           67600    SBFCA/SEPTEMBER 21         0.00            65.02
10100      277527   10/21/21 304991   MICHAEL BESSETTE    997002           65780    SBFCA/SEPTEMBER 21         0.00           260.08
10100      277527   10/21/21 304991   MICHAEL BESSETTE    996001           67310    SBFCA/SEPTEMBER 21         0.00            19.89
10100      277527   10/21/21 304991   MICHAEL BESSETTE    995001           67310    SBFCA/SEPTEMBER 21         0.00            62.97
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                    0.00           417.71

10100      277641   10/28/21 309300   DIXON MARINE SERVIC 997002           65788    SBFCA/EST 3                0.00        69,622.93
10100      277641   10/28/21 309300   DIXON MARINE SERVIC 997002           65788    SBFCA/OVERPAY DEDCT        0.00       −25,204.65
10100      277641   10/28/21 309300   DIXON MARINE SERVIC 731              20194    SBFCA/CREDIT               0.00        −3,481.15
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                    0.00        40,937.13

10100      277642   10/28/21 304127   DONALD H. BABBITT   995001           66604    SBFCA/SEPT 2021            0.00            76.44
10100      277642   10/28/21 304127   DONALD H. BABBITT   996001           66704    SBFCA/SEPT 2021            0.00           410.40
10100      277642   10/28/21 304127   DONALD H. BABBITT   995001           66704    SBFCA/SEPT 2021            0.00         1,299.61
10100      277642   10/28/21 304127   DONALD H. BABBITT   996001           68804    SBFCA/SEPT 2021            0.00           103.06
10100      277642   10/28/21 304127   DONALD H. BABBITT   996001           66604    SBFCA/SEPT 2021            0.00            24.14
10100      277642   10/28/21 304127   DONALD H. BABBITT   995001           66804    SBFCA/SEPT 2021            0.00           326.35
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                    0.00         2,240.00

10100      277672   10/28/21 302687   ICF JONES & STOKES, 995001           68804    SBFCA/AUG−SEPT 2021        0.00           656.70
10100      277672   10/28/21 302687   ICF JONES & STOKES, 996001           68804    SBFCA/AUG−SEPT 2021        0.00           182.45
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                    0.00           839.15

10100      277727   10/28/21 305033   SDRMA               992004           65689    SBFCA/FY21−22              0.00             6.93
10100      277727   10/28/21 305033   SDRMA               995001           67310    SBFCA/FY21−22              0.00            44.74
10100      277727   10/28/21 305033   SDRMA               996001           67310    SBFCA/FY21−22              0.00            14.12
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                    0.00            65.79

10100      277750   10/28/21 308355   YUBA RIVER MOULDING 996001           67310    SBFCA/NOV 21               0.00           392.70
10100      277750   10/28/21 308355   YUBA RIVER MOULDING 995001           67310    SBFCA/NOV 21               0.00         1,243.55
10100      277750   10/28/21 308355   YUBA RIVER MOULDING 992004           65689    SBFCA/NOV 21               0.00           192.50
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                    0.00         1,828.75

10100     8012628   10/14/21 301265   DOWNEY BRAND ATTORN 997020           67601    SBFCA/MARCH 2021           0.00           415.00

TOTAL CASH ACCOUNT                                                                                             0.00     1,142,754.77

TOTAL FUND                                                                                                     0.00     1,142,754.77

TOTAL REPORT                                                                                                   0.00     1,157,403.56
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Sutter Butte Flood Control Agency 

A Partnership for Flood Safety 
 

  
 
December 8, 2021 
 
TO:  Board of Directors 
 
FROM:  Michael Bessette – Executive Director 
   
SUBJECT: Receive and File Program/Project Update Report 

 
Recommendation  
Receive and file the December 2021 Program/Project update report and receive staff’s monthly Program/Project 
presentation. 
 
Background  
The purpose of this report is to provide a regular, monthly update on SBFCA program and project activities: 
 
Public Outreach 
Staff is implementing two near-term public outreach actions. First is the release of a newsletter that will highlight 
the recent 200-year level of flood protection milestone, current projects and activities to further reduce flood risk 
in the south Sutter basin, the completion of the Sediment Removal projects, and activities of the Feather River 
West Levee Finance Authority. The Second is to hold a public meeting on December 15th at 6:30 p.m. at Barry 
Elementary, to discuss SBFCA’s actions to reduce flood risk in the south Sutter Basin. 
 
Proposition 68 Sediment Management Project  
The Live Oak Boat Ramp project, which began construction on July 18, is now complete. The Construction 
Management team is closing out all contract documents and the final payment to the contractor. 
 
The Yuba City Boat Ramp project, which began in-water work on July 23rd after receiving the required 404/408 
approvals from the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (USACE), is now compete. The Construction Management team 
is closing out all contract documents including as-builts, and will soon issue final payments to the contractor.  Staff 
is pursuing additional funding opportunities in order to remove additional sediment from the confluence of the 
Feather and Yuba Rivers (phase 2 work).  Existing environmental permits already acquired for the phase 1 work 
would cover this additional work and are valid through 2026. SBFCA staff also continues to coordinate with Yuba 
County staff in regards to removing sediment at the Star Bend boat ramp. 
 
Feather River Regional Flood Management Planning 
The RFMP team is advancing the flood management priorities of the region while at the same time collaborating 
with the State as they develop the 2022 Central Valley Flood Protection Plan (CVFPP) update. DWR recently set 
up several meetings with Sutter County and Butte County supervisors to brief them on the 2022 CVFPP update.  
SBFCA’s primary interests in the regional planning effort is to advance OMRR&R activities for Cherokee Canal, 
advance the multi-benefit OWA Robinson’s Riffle project, advance critical repairs along the Sutter Bypass east 
levee, participate in FEMA National Flood Insurance Program reform, and identify and implement other regional 
flood risk reduction projects. These priorities for SBFCA will also be documented within the 2022 CVFPP. SBFCA 
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has also been in coordination with member agency staff, such as City of Gridley, to help develop and identify 
funding for beneficial multi-projects within the region.    
 
Sutter Bypass Critical Repairs 
Staff continues to actively pursue funding through DWR for Sutter Bypass Critical Repairs. At the October board 
meeting this topic was discussed extensively with DWR Director Karla Nemeth and staff is following up with her 
Deputy Directors to identify and secure funding for advancing these repairs.  A funding coordination meeting is 
currently being scheduled for the second week in December.  At the same time, we are utilizing the approved 
contract amendments to the Tudor Small Community Study and the Sutter Small Community study to advance 
our levee investigations (both geotechnical and environmental).  In addition, staff is also coordinating with DWR 
and the California Office of Emergency Services (CalOES) to pursue FEMA Building Resilient Infrastructure and 
Communities (BRIC) grant funding and Hazard Mitigation Grant funding for the proposed bypass levee repairs.   
 
Sutter Basin Flood Risk Management Project (federal project) 
USACE’s contractor, Forgen, continues to close out their contract with USACE on the 5-mile Cypress to Tudor levee 
improvement project including addressing punch-list items identified by the design team and Local Maintaining 
agencies (Levee District 1 and State MA3).  Ongoing coordination is taking place to ensure the contractor corrects 
the deficiency items.  In addition, staff is developing bid documents for the Levee District 1 fence and gate 
replacement project.  This project will mitigate for the removal of existing fences and gates that took place in error 
by the project.  SBFCA staff continues to participate in frequent USACE project management team and 
construction coordination meetings in order to advance the project and is working with USACE on project crediting 
reports and other remaining project closeout items.  These two items of work will continue to be a focus of 
discussion and coordination between SBFCA and USACE.  Staff will attend a coordination meeting with the San 
Joaquin Area Flood Control Agency (SJAFCA) on November 30 to discuss a potential local transfer of excess federal 
credit from the Sutter Basin Project to the Lower San Joaquin River Project. 
 
Engineering Design 
The Design team has completed their work to produce the Urban Level of Protection EVD-1 Engineer’s Report, 
which was presented to and approved by the Board in October.  Staff recently sent a letter to SBFCA’s land-use 
member agencies informing them of this milestone and outlining the process for them to take the necessary 
actions required by Senate Bill 5.  In addition, the team is continuing to make progress on the low-risk/long-term 
items identified in the EVD-1 and USACE Periodic Inspection report that will require addressing later this year and 
into the future.  USACE completed their “routine” levee inspection which started in June.  We have been informed 
by USACE that we will receive the inspection results early next year.  Once the results are received staff will 
coordinate a meeting with DWR to discuss next steps. 
 
The design team continues to process the encroachment permits for facilities (pipes, electrical, levee ramps, etc.) 
modified by the Feather River West Levee Project (FRWLP). Those permits are processed through the Central 
Valley Flood Protection Board after approval by the Corps of Engineers. The scoping work on developing the 
encroachment permits for the Second Street properties in Yuba City is near completion and informational letters 
will be issued to the property owners later this month. Lastly, the design team is coordinating closely with USACE 
on the review and approval of the Operation and Maintenance manuals for the FRWLP levee improvements (3 
separate manuals) which must be submitted to USACE for approval.  We continue to hold monthly coordination 
meetings with USACE in order to advance this review and approval process. 
 
Environmental Documentation/Permitting/Monitoring/Mitigation 
ECORP Consulting continues to provide environmental and cultural permit compliance monitoring and 
documentation for all active projects (OWA project, FRWLP closeout activities, Sediment Removal project, and 
the USACE Cypress to Tudor levee improvement project as needed). 
 
ICF continues to work on the Sutter and Butte Cultural Resources Mitigation reports that are required for the 
FRWLP.  These reports require both USACE and tribal reviews prior to closeout.  The Sutter draft report is with the 
USACE for review and will be transmitted to the United Auburn Indian Community for their review.  The Butte 
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internal draft report was completed in October 2020 and the final draft was completed and transmitted to USACE 
in June for their review. 
 
Work on the Star Bend and Mathews Property environmental mitigation sites continues. SBFCA staff and the 
Sacramento Valley Conservancy team continue to work on completing all the associated land transfers, easement 
establishments, regulatory reviews, and other associated activities required to establish and manage the 
mitigation sites in perpetuity.  The revised draft management plan and associated easement documents were sent 
to California Department of Fish and Wildlife (CDFW) and the US Fish & Wildlife Service for their respective reviews 
in mid-May.  Coordination calls have been held with the agencies to help closeout this process.  Staff continues to 
coordinate with Levee District 1 on the required land transfer and ongoing maintenance cost reimbursement at 
Star Bend. 
 
Right of Way 
The Right of Way team is working on the few remaining acquisitions for the FRWLP, including the easements 
needed from the affected public agencies and one outstanding privately owned parcel.  Coordination with PG&E 
on the easements SBFCA was required to acquire for their relocated facilities is also taking place. DWR will cost 
share in these property easement acquisitions through SBFCA’s UFRR Funding Agreement. The SBFCA right-of-
way team and DWR (real estate branch and geodetics group) continue to conduct monthly coordination meetings 
to streamline the real estate acquisition reimbursement process and ultimate transfer of property to the State.  
Discussions with DWR on the final transfer of property from SBFCA to the Sacramento San Joaquin Drainage 
District (the legal entity that holds property for the State) are now taking place. 
 
Regional Development Impact Fee 
At SBFCA’s August Board meeting the board unanimously approved the development of a Regional Development 
Impact Fee (DIF) Program to help fund implementation of the SBFCA Strategic Plan and directed staff to proceed 
on completing an AB1600 compliant Nexus Study.  The DIF would be imposed on new development within the 
Sutter-Butte Basin, collected by the land-use agency members and the funds would be remitted to SBFCA to build 
additional projects.  Staff prepared drafts of the Nexus Study and Collection Agreement and is coordinating review 
of the draft documents with member agency staff prior to presentation to SBFCA and the land-use agencies’ 
Councils/Boards for approval.  A first meeting with Yuba City took place in late September and we recently 
received their minor comments on the draft documents.  An initial briefing meeting with the Live Oak city manager 
took place on November 22.  Next steps are to finalize the draft documents and continue outreach to member 
land-use agencies. 
 
Feather River West Levee Financing Authority (FRWLFA) 
SBFCA staff continue to assist the FRWLFA with the development of a benefit assessment district to adequately 
fund the operations and maintenance activities of Levee Districts 1 and 9.  The consultant team HDR/Willdan is 
working on the initial Task Order 2 activities which consist of development of a Preliminary Engineer’s Report and 
implementation and execution of the public outreach strategy.  The FRWLFA Board meeting in December will 
include a briefing on the status of the draft benefit area maps and proposed benefit assessment rates.  
 
State & Local Funding and Coordination 
EIP / UFRR Agreement 
SBFCA staff continues to work with DWR to process additional payments and reimbursement requests for various 
items of work.  The last payment received and reported to the Board was in the amount of $783,081.81 on June 
4, 2021 for costs incurred during the 27th Quarter.  SBFCA is currently requesting four payments totaling $4.5 
Million from DWR including a release of retention for Emergency Repair Work on Reaches 14-16 and 
reimbursements of costs incurred in the 28th, 29th, and 30th Quarters of the Project.   

The table below presents the funding status of the Agency’s UFRR Grant. 

FRWLP DWR EIP/UFRR Funding     
  Agreement   
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  Design  
          
Construction  Total 

Agreement No. #4600009480  #4600010296   

Capital Outlay Amount $9,000,000  $56,780,000  $65,780,000 

Amendment 1 $0 [1] $0 [2] $0 

Amendment 2 $14,869,280 [3] $57,803,791 [4] $72,673,071 

Amendment 3 $0  $43,861,587  $43,861,587 

Amendment 4 $0  $40,828,931  $40,828,931 

Amendment 5 -$2,529,451 [5] $31,730,451 [5] $29,201,000 

Amendment 6 $0  $0 [1] $0 

Amendment 7 $0  $3,744,017 [6] $3,744,017 

TOTAL FUNDING $21,339,829  $234,748,777  $252,344,589 

Receipts      
 Payments to Date $21,339,829   $219,119,441   $240,459,270 

 Pending $0  $4,493,974  $4,493,974 

       
TOTAL PAYMENTS $21,339,829  $223,616,416  $244,953,245 

       

GRANT BALANCE $0  $11,135,361  $11,135,361 
  
[1] Amendment 1 to the Design Agreement and Amendment 6 to the Construction Agreement amended the terms of the 

agreements (time extensions only). 
[2] Amendment 1 to the Construction Agreement amended the scope agreement to include the closure of gaps (at reaches 13 

and 24) in Area C. 
[3] Amendment 2 to the Design Agreement increased the cost share from 50% to 76% State Cost Share and increased the State 

funding limit. 
[4] Amendment 2 to the Construction Agreement increased the scope to include Areas B & D2A and increased the State funding 

limit.  It also incorporated many of the guideline provisions of the UFRR Program. 
[5] Reflects pending transfer of remaining design funding to the CFA and additional funding from DWR for emergency work 

($25,000,000 for R 14 – 16 and $4,201,000 for emergency storm response). 
[6] Additional funding for other scope items (OWA) included in Amendment 7 are included in the above analysis. 
  

 
OWA (CDFW & WCB) Grant Agreements 
SBFCA staff is working with the WCB and CDFW to process payments for the ongoing OWA work.  Recent payments 
were received for all of the WCB grants in the amount of $7,358,542 to date and for the CDFW Berm, Canal & 
Bridges grant in the amount of $5,386,984 through the 8th Quarter, with $80,014 for the 9th Quarter submitted 
and pending payment.  Payments on the CDFW Veg Planting grant for the first and second quarters were received 
in the sum amount of $560,462 with pending payment for the 3rd Quarter amounting to $56,180.  SBFCA also 
presently has $0 in pending payments due from all additional WCB packages that were recently resubmitted with 
modifications and updates at WCB’s request.  
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The tables below present the funding status of the Agency’s WCB Grants and CDFW Grants, respectively. 

 

OWA WCB Funding

Total

Grant Agreement No. WC-1736BC WC-1842AP WC-1729SS WC-1554MM

Grant Amount $5,070,900 $1,542,100 $484,000 $792,522 $7,889,522

TOTAL FUNDING $5,070,900 $1,542,100 $484,000 $792,522 $7,889,522

Payment Received

PMT 1 $768,688 $1,011,120 $484,000 $2,263,808

PMT 2 $1,593,679 $1,593,679

PMT 3 $17,073 $17,073

PMT 4 $53,946 $53,946

PMT 5 $1,558,060 $1,558,060

PMT 6 $139,225 $139,225

PMT 7 $12,169 $12,169

PMT 8 $9,228 $9,228

PMT 9 $23,227 $23,227

PMT 10 $23,143 $23,143

PMT 11 $10,840 $101,525 $112,365

PMT 12 $354,531

Retention Release $507,090

Previous Amounts Sum [1] $690,997 $690,997

TOTAL PAYMENTS $5,070,900 $1,011,120 $484,000 $792,522 $7,358,542

GRANT BALANCE $0 $530,980 $0 $0 $530,980

[1] Amount includes payments 1 thru 10 for WC-1554MM grant.

Agreement
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CNRA Proposition 68 Sediment Management Project 
SBFCA staff finalized a grant with California Natural Resources Agency (CNRA) for Sediment Management along 
the Feather River in February 2020 for $5,000,000. The first four invoice packages cover costs through March 31, 
2021. All four packages have been submitted to CNRA for payment, with the first quarter payment of $15,477 
received and the remaining three packages for the 2nd through 4th Quarters pending. A fifth invoice package is 
being formulated and will be submitted in near time. Additional invoices for subsequent quarters will proceed in 
coming months.  SBFCA has been in close contact with CNRA to process payments.  
 

 
      

CNR Sediment Removal Funding    

   Agreement  Total 

Grant Agreement No.  R31866-0   

Grant Amount   $5,000,000  $5,000,000 

TOTAL FUNDING   $5,000,000  $5,000,000 

       

Receipts      

 Received      

 PMT 1   $15,477  $15,477 

 Pending      

 PMT 2   $237,517  $237,517 

 PMT 3   $151,111  $151,111 

 PMT 4   $258,997  $258,997 

       

TOTAL PAYMENTS   $647,625  $647,625 

       

GRANT BALANCE   $4,352,375  $4,352,375 

OWA CDFW Funding

Total

Grant Agreement No. P1796010 Q1996015

Grant Amount $5,648,836 $1,716,847 $7,365,683

TOTAL FUNDING $5,648,836 $1,716,847 $7,365,683

Receipts

Received

PMT 1 $22,457 $404,324 $426,781

PMT 2 $29,825 $113,379 $143,205

PMT 3a $3,253,250 $3,253,250

PMT 3b $1,458,029 $1,458,029

PMT 4 $303,191 $42,759 $345,950

PMT 5 $164,122 $164,122

PMT 6 $114,971 $114,971

PMT 7 $27,302 $27,302

PMT 8 $13,837 $13,837

Pending 

PMT3 $56,180 $56,180

PMT 9 $80,014 $80,014

TOTAL PAYMENTS $5,466,999 $616,642 $6,083,641

GRANT BALANCE $181,837 $1,100,205 $1,282,042

Agreement
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Oroville Wildlife Area (OWA) Flood Stage Reduction Project 
The project team is coordinating closely with DWR, CDFW and WCB on the documentation for closing out this 
project, including work on project closeout and on post-construction monitoring activities. Closeout for both 
remaining WCB grants is expected later this year. SBFCA staff also coordinated closely with DWR on filing the 
necessary documentation for closing out the project with FERC.  SBFCA staff continues to coordinate with River 
Partners regarding their ongoing work on the invasive species removal and the new vegetation planting efforts.  
 
With regards to funding, SBFCA staff continues to research potential grant opportunities to advance the OWA 
Robinson’s Riffle Restoration Project. As previously reported the grant request submitted to the California 
Department of Fish and Wildlife last February was not successful.  Staff has identified a grant opportunity through 
the State Parks Department and we have been coordinating directly with DWR and CDFW staff on the project 
elements which could possibly be funded under that grant.  The application is due in January and items necessary 
for the application were presented to the SBFCA board last month.  Staff identified another Prop 68 State grant 
funding opportunity and recently submitted a Concept Proposal under DWR’s Floodplain Management, 
Protection, and Risk Awareness Grant Program.  If the proposal is accepted then a formal grant application will be 
submitted. 
 
Butte County FEMA Accreditation 
SBFCA staff submitted the Butte County FEMA accreditation package to FEMA in July of 2019.  Following 
submittal, it was projected that the review and processing period with FEMA would take approximately 2 to 3 
years before the proposed mapping changes become effective. Butte County and SBFCA recently received a 
formal “determination document” letter from FEMA stating that they are issuing the draft maps for public 
review. The effective date for the Letter of Map Revision (LOMR) will be January 31, 2022 as long as no issues 
arise during the 90-day appeal period.  The determination document stated that a notice of the map changes 
will be published in the Federal Register. This information was also to be published in the local newspaper on or 
about the dates listed below, and through FEMA’s Flood Hazard Mapping website at 
https://www.floodmaps.fema.gov/fhm/bfe_status/bfe_main.asp   
  
LOCAL NEWSPAPER          

Name: Chico Enterprise-Record  
Dates: September 24, 2021 and October 1, 2021  
 

Within 90 days of the second publication in the local newspaper, any interested party may request that FEMA 
reconsider this determination. Any request for reconsideration must be based on scientific or technical data. 
Therefore, this LOMR will be effective only after the 90-day appeal period has elapsed and SBFCA has resolved (in 
coordination with the County) any appeals that are received during the appeal period. Until this LOMR is effective, 
the revised flood hazard determination presented in this LOMR may be changed. 
 
Sutter County FEMA Accreditation 
SBFCA staff continues to coordinate with Sutter County and City of Yuba City staff regarding future FEMA 
accreditation and floodplain remapping. SBFCA has finished with incorporating the updates to the post-FRWLP 
100-year floodplain maps and continues to coordinate with City and County staff. The Sutter County Board of 
Supervisors formally adopted the new maps as ‘best available information’ for floodplain administration purposes 
at their September 14 Board meeting. It is anticipated that SBFCA, in coordination with Sutter County and Yuba 
City, will submit the 100-year accreditation package for the southern Feather River west levee reaches to FEMA 
in early 2022 following the closeout of the Federal project. Following submittal, it is anticipated that the review 
and processing period with FEMA will take approximately 3 to 5 years before the proposed mapping changes 
become effective. SBFCA staff has also been in contact with Yuba County staff and their consultants to help 
coordinate the ongoing hydraulic modeling efforts and to maintain consistency with recent levee work performed 
by both SBFCA and Three Rivers Levee Improvement Authority.  
 
Fiscal Impact 

https://urldefense.com/v3/__https:/www.floodmaps.fema.gov/fhm/bfe_status/bfe_main.asp__;!!KNMwiTCp4spf!SZWCv9tVgkkF7bOEaAZ1WNd4U5zgOadXPQT4ryRJJfkPTfzJB-nkzG8GUYW8kPx_7g$
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This is an informational item only with no fiscal impact to SBFCA.  
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